AUTO DOOR ASSEMBLY

00600006,

\m‘m ROOF

[Rev] oescripTion [ oare [anit

&)

\ . :
\\ :
@% | |

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |®% oo e o &7 HARDINGE INC.
. o o0 WOHIND T ST RETA / 1/4 08/07/97 GEG Elmira, New York 14302
USE ON AL PIPE THREADS - = / S e i s P
B0 b STOCK (a1 GEG 1 BYs " i o DI I TED
=00 EaT TREATRENT DATRA/Q?
HETRIC DINENSIONS [ ) @ G L > R
THORD AL pRoECTIN / AUTO DOOR ASSEMBLY 6K-0000238-AD
5-8 € oA T 4 S5 A
FILENWAE
G238AD-1
8 6 4 3 | 2 | !

PL-77

Page 1



AUTO DOOR ASSEMBLY

8 | 7 3 5 ' 4 3 2 | 1
[rev] pescripTion [ oate [ nit
@ T T T T T ~. RUN TOMM AIR HOSE IN POWERCASE WIREWAY TO THE FRONT MAIN DUCT
’
| / A / |
! VALVE AND MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY LOCATE TO THE INSIDE OF THE MAIN DUCT,
[ DO_NOT OVER BEND_AIR HOSE.
b i ) o ) ) ° D
' / /
‘ S
X o o S /S . o X . 50 GK-0000238-BR1 1 BRACKET, RIGHT INNER A.D.| SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
° ‘ Pz 43 DB-0003207-W 2 WASHER, CONNECTOR SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
\ . . EXISTING COVER 48 DB-0008207-9v 2 GROMMET SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
NOTE: / vl (6k-0010115-CHD> 47 AH-0011508 2 NUT, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
| gcgzam[t’og ALR LINE ] Pig / / 46 5-0001914 2 PLUG, PIPE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ]
S et ’ ! / 45 5-0001467 1 PLUG, PIPE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
o | 44 50-0010226 2 GASKET ASSY, 1/2 IN. SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
| O 0LENOIDS S0° T0 THE OUTSICE. 43| DB-0009207-5A 2 | BODY CONNECTOR SEE_ASSY NO. MA_ | N/A
— i 42 DB-0003207-98 2 NUT CONNECTOR, COMPRESS | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
| 41 R-0008044 4 PIN ESCUTCHEON SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
40 HGA-0010366-43CE | 1 TAG, DANGER SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
39 MS-00103518 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP. SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
————————— ] 38 FR-0007702-03 2 CONNECTOR, 30 DEGREE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
c 37 RF-0011335-01 1 MUFFLER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A c
36 GK-0007702-BT 1 TEE, BRANCH SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
35 CL-0007702-01 1 FITTING, STRAIGHT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
34 6K-0007007-03 9.4 | BLK. NYLON TUBING 10MM | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A i
33 AH-0003310 P TY-RAP SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
32 NC-0003532-05 4 GROMMET SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
31 GK-0003976 3 GASKET SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
30 CL-0003780-GH 2 GUARD, HOUSING AUTODOOR | SEE ASSY NO. MA | B
/ ' ~A— -y—RI (AIR LINE TO FLOW CONTROL ON RIGHT CYLINDER) 28 HG-0003650-03 2 SWITCH, PALM SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A |
0 27 GK-0010234-MV 2 VALVE, MAC SEE ASSY NO. 2 :
\\@§ 26 €5-0010565 2 MANIFOLD SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A |
25 CL-0007702-05 2 TEE, UNION SEE ASSY NO. MA | A ;
’ 24 L1-0010884-5 [ SEALANT, PIPE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
X -——-LJ (AIR LINE TO FLOW CONTROL ON LEFT CYLINDER) 23 HG-0007007 17.§ TUBING, 5/16 0.D. SEE ASSY NO. MA | A ‘
I 22 HG-0007702 4 CONNECTOR, STR. MALE 1/8 | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
i 21 5A-0001466---C 2 NUT, JAM SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
]‘ '~ ~-RO CAIR LINE TO FLOW CONTROL ON RIGHT CYLINDER) 20 NC-0010884 01| LOCTITE 242-34 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
N 19 NT-0012028 2 SHOCK ABSORBER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 5
————— — 18 GK-0000238-BRM i BRACKET, RIGHT MIDDLE A.D| SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
17 G6K-0000238-BLM 1 BRACKET, LEFT MIDDLE A.D. | SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
] 16 MN-0283610 12 | NUT, FLANGE MG SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A g
<@/‘ \——_—— - LO (AIR LINE TO FLOW CONTROL ON LEFT CYLINDER) 15 €5-0011452-01 4 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL SEE ASSY NO. MA | A ‘
14 HG-0003650-04 2 LEVER, LIMIT SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
13 C5A-0010224-01 2 LIMIT SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A i
___________________________________________ 12 GK-0000238-BSB 2 BRACKET, LT/RT SWITCH A.D| SEE ASSY NO. MA | B
| WIRING SCHEMATIC (ELECTRICAL) 11 GK-0000238-CAD 1 COVER, GK AUTODOOR SEE ASSY NO. MA | D
I 10 6K-0002917 2 CYLINDER, AUTODOOR SEE ASSY NO. MA | NAa ||
] 5.2 18TB-04 . sl DOOR CLOSE - (67831 3 ST-0010884 J02| LOCTITE 262 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
! PGS y 3 TL-0000414-8 4 NUT, HEX 5/16-24 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
280 7 6K-0000238-BL | 1 BRACKET, LEFT INNER A.D. | SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
I YS.6 1878-08 RD /\2[‘55OL DOOR OPEN BK 167B-35 5 MS-0303616-5A 4 SCREW ASSY, MBXTX12MM SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A :
i <> 4208L-GY 4 0 3 1178 2CEL-BN 5 6K-0000238-BLR 2 BRACE, LT/RT INNER A.D. | SEE ASSY NO. MA A !
. 1518-21 ) 5 LEFT PALM BUTTON ST00 X4.0 o 4 MS 030351754 18 | SCREW ASSY, MBXIX16MM SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
| e, |3 MN-0283510 5 NUT, FLANGE M5 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
42CBL-YEL 12PB 42CBL-VT 2 MW-0183510 4 WASHER, M5 LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A A
' 1578-21 11 2  RIGHT PALM BUTTON 1378-03 xa.1 ©) 1 MS-0103516 4 SCREW, SKHD CAP MSX.BX20M| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
! s <RAD.PB> ™ ["TTEM | PART NUMBER oTY DESCRIPTTIEN _ ASSEMBLY LINK |DHG. SZ.
_ - WATERTAL SCALE TaTE DRAWN 37
I 157B-22 BK 1 772 LEFT DOOR OPEN SWITCH 13TB-04  WH (L:;;S> O TDERANCES UNLESS SI;E,I;H:D , » 8s07/57 o6 et f:R%ng oerN%soz
' 14Ls e gl d I o8 - B o A o
] 1518-22 BK | org 2 RIGHT DOOR OPEN SWIToH  13TE13 wi X3 o |gBEiE e e STOOK [t vl naTe ] 4wt = = i s
POSITION ACCESS HOLE IN GUARD IN THE DOWN POSITION. ' <moD0LS> o, [N © ] ’ " 4uro Doo AssmeLY - 2:0000233—AD = i
| @ mrms . / 2., 5 A
) 7 5 5 ' 4 3 | 2 | 1 [T ez3so-z

Page 2 PL-77



CONTROL HOUSING ASSEMBLY (CE-MARK)

1TEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DWG.SZ. |
1 GK 0000221EMCH 10000 | CONTROL HOUSING ASSEMBLY SEE ASSY NO. MA D :
2 GK 0011844 10000 | PANEL ASSY, PUSH BUTTON SEE ASSY NO. ME c
3 GK 00118441D 10000 | PANEL ASSY, [0 PUSHBUTTON GK 00032791S ME c
4 GK 000199026 10000 | PLATE,WITHOUT MARPOSS CONTRO SEE ASSY NO. ME c
FANUC 8.4" LCD PANEL 00 FANUC MDI PANEL El KB 000022105 10000 | HANDLE, CONTROL HOUSING SEE ASSY NO. MA B
SEE CONTROL PACKAGE SEE CONTROL PACKAGE 7 MS 0304218 20000 | BT HD SCREW MI2 X 175 X20MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N
8 GK 0010116FPG 10000 | GASKET, FEEDRATE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA D :
9 KB 000190403 2.0000 | PLATE, CH MOUNTING SEE ASSY NI. MA B |
10 | GK 0010116CRT 10000 | GASKET, CRT SEE ASSY NO. MA D
11 MN 0283610 6.0000 | NUT, M6X10, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. MA N
[g R R S ;I 12 MS 0303517 26.0000 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. MSX.8X16MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N
Pr—==% SEEEEEE=g=== 13 | Mn 0283510 260000 | NUT, MSX08, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. MA N ;
U T \ i
| _ v 14 | Ms 0303315 160000 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. M3X.SX10MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N ;
@Q@@ l_| E 15 | GK 000199027 10000 | PLATE, WITHOUT £78 BALANCER SEE ASSY NO. ME c |
~
e 16 | GK 0004158CRB 10000 | BRACKET, CABLE RETAINER SEE ASSY NO. MA B |
I
’_JI ] 17 | GK 000022!BS 10000 | SUPPORT, CONTROL HOUSING BAC SEE ASSY NO. MA D !
| | 18 | GK 0011537MOP 10000 | OVERLAY, GK, MACH OP PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA B
| I [ 19 | Gk 0010116MPG 10000 | GASKET, MEMBRANE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA D
| [ | EI 20 | ms 0313313 20000 | SCREW, FLTHDSKT M3 X .5 X 6M SEE ASSY NO. MA N
| 21 | VL 000962303 20000 | CLAMP, CABLE 0078° SEE ASSY NO. MA N !
| | l 22 | vL 000362301 2.0000 | WASHER, EXT TOOTH-#4 STAINLE SEE ASSY NO. MA N |
| | | 23 0170006 20000 | SCREW, BINDING HD-SS 4-40X3/ SEE ASSY NO. MA N
X P |
Q HD T I i T | T 24 | GK 0002536E80P 10000 | MARPOSS £80 FRONT PANEL GK 0002356£80 ME N |
‘T @ 25 | Gk 0002536E20P 10000 | MARPOSS E20 FRONT PANEL GK 0003279GS ME N !
| ® @® ® ©) MOUNT: NC CONTACT TO 2 | 2 | Lc 00036S0GE3t 10000 | SWITCH, NAME PLATE, ON-OFF SEE ASSY NO. MA A
X *
:] NO CONTACT TO 1 27 LC 0003650GE2S 1.0000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SQUARE, FL SEE ASSY NO. MA N
DR [ 28 | LC 00036S0GEO! 2.0000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INO SEE ASSY NI MA N |
=0 '
Y o @@e@e 29 | Lc 0003650GE20 10000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. mA N ;
s =] o 30 | LC 00036S0GEOS 2.0000 | SWITCH, LIGHT UNIT SEE ASSY NO. MA N
630@@ ® @ @ 31 LC 0003650GEQ4 10000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA A :
it * x* 33 | LC 00036S0GE17 10000 | SWITCH, 3 POSITION, SQUARE SEE ASSY NO. MA N :
£80 mwess 0@g 0~ © . © . 0OR 34 | LC 0003650GE02 10000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INC SEE ASSY NO. A N |
35 | LC 0003650GE11 10000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INO-1 SEE ASSY NO. MA N |
@eee@ 36 | LC 0003650GE24 10000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SQUARE, EX SEE ASSY NO. MA N I
37 | LC 0003650GE21 10000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, RED SEE ASSY NO. MA N .
R RS ‘\@ 38 | Lc 00036506E06 10000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VIC, RED SEE ASSY NO. A A
-
= 39 | Gk 000199018 10000 | PLATE,WITHOUT E20 GAP CONTRO SEE ASSY NO. ME B |
@Q@@ O O i @@@ OR . 40 | GK 000199025 10000 | PLATE, WITHOUT E£80 GAUGING SEE ASSY NO. ME B !
41 | GK 0002S36E78P 10000 | MARPOSS E78 FRONT PANEL SEE ASSY NO. ME N I
[\ e vonocin » ween |
. b-l | ® A 42 | MS 0103616 40000 | SCREW,SOCHD.CAP MGXLOXI2MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N ;
f i ee@e R @ 43 | Mw 0193610 4.0000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M6XL.0 SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
| | | 44 | Mw 0103610 40000 | WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA N ;
L | ) 45 | GK 0000221HNGE 20000 | HINGE, CH\BACK SECTION SEE ASSY NO. MA N .
FANUC LARGE MACH - ! © ] 46 | GK 0009976 3.0000 | GASKET, CH\BACK SECTION SEE ASSY NO. MA N
| .
DPERATDREAPANEL | [ T 47 | GK 0010116MCG 10000 | GASKET, MARPOSS SEE ASSY NO. MA c i
SEE CONTROL CKAGE | | | == mr”_‘ HI‘H‘I ,—“—”——"—“"—”’bj 48 | MN 0113813 20000 | NUT, M8 X 1.25 BRASS SEE ASSY NO. MA N '
| @ 49 | GK 0007703 C 2.0000 | CAP, M12 SCREV FINISHING SEE ASSY NO. MA N
'—' i
'__ | | [N = it :‘ S0 | GK 0007703 W 2.0000 | WASHER, MI2 SCREW FINISHING SEE ASSY NO. MA N |
NDTE'E[/-:IMR?-:\gEF'RSuUE g?_g; f\hT ol .I |° ] St | Gk 0011844TK 10000 | KIT, TAG - DOMESTIC SEE ASSY NO. A A i
| : s2 | GK 0003011CP3C 10000 | CABLE CHART COCKPIT SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
PUSHBUTTON, SHRINK | - - —— | |
COVER SEPARATELY | - - - r
| ® i o I v o 1
] Ak w || = | | f <o t;‘:&ﬁ%‘g ADHESIVE |
| | l CSEAN METHOD, ONLY 1 ALLOWED PER SLID ‘
-~ i
E [ [c] [9) | ;
| ,
LL—::::::::::::::::::::::_ | 1. WHEN INSTALLING DOOR SEAL, YOU MUST CUT THE CI
L $<LE i e Tohes Wi HESE Boon'c i o
USE PLATE #4 WHEN ND | Fica gLLED TOGETHER USING SG 0010884 C ADHESIVE, SEE FIG.1 .
BLEASE TRCIDAGEP SCRAP IO A MG i
MARPOSS UNITS ARE USED | ADHESIVE GASKET AREUND THE CRT IS DONE IN THE SANE NETWDD ACCEPT., !
DDDR SEAL TNE MSKE’! IS GLUED TO THE _CRT. SEE FIG2 |
| ) 8/4/97 gncnldu.:z T0 BALL 28 D |
CRe 7028:
CRT i
5/30/97 [RELEASE OF WIRE & CABLE C i
0000 ITEMS NOT SHOWN ——e e
N PeRw "TEw |1017/96 | kD S/6/57 _lcow moisie 8
— ® HARDINGE INC.|™ s |1 | e
BY. [LNA | Bv. [JB
—_ — — — Elmira, New York 14803 NA DATE |wavm | DATE |wnvme DATE CHANGE REV
o =3 A =
I::,’,",,,‘“",,"“,,:,:”'"’““"”‘,,’:a’;';,,‘,“""”‘ NA ASSEMBLY, GK-CE GK 000327SEMCP D
PI'MISSION or m:gmogxn;’nsawm% PERMITTED. MTB ENCLDSURE GK umgmv.oxﬂ

PL-77 Page 3



CONTROL HOUSING ASSEMBLY (NON-CE MARK)

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LING | DWGSZ.

1| ok ooog2a1ck 10000 | CONTROL HOUSING ASSEMBLY SEE ASSY NO. | MA D ‘
2 | ok oonsss 10000 | PANEL ASSY, PUSH BUTTON SEE ASSY NO. | ME
3 | oK 00118441D 10000 | PANEL ASSY, ID PUSHBUTTON GK 00032791S | ME i

4 | ok ooo199026 10000 | PLATE,WITHOUT MARPOSS CONTRO SEE ASSY NO. | ME
FANUC 8.4“ LCD PANEL @Q@ FANUC MDI PANEL 5 | xB ooogea10s 10000 | HANDLE, CONTROL HOUSING SEE ASSY NO. | MA ;
SEE CONTROL PACKAGE SEE CONTROL PACKAGE 6 | ok oooze7owc 10000 | WIRE CHART, POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. | ME 3
7 | ws 0304218 20000 | BT HD SCREW MI2 X 175 X20MM SEE ASSY NO. | MA ‘
8 | ok ooto1eFPG 10000 | GASKET, FEEDRATE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA ‘
9 | kB 000190403 20000 | PLATE, CH MOUNTING SEE ASSY NO. | MA ;
10 | GK 0010116CRT 10000 | GASKET, CRT SEE ASSY NO. | MA |
1 | MN 0283610 60000 | NUT, MEXLO, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. | MA !
12 | Ns 0303517 260000 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. MSX.8X16MM SEE ASSY NO. | MA ‘
13 | W 0283510 26,0000 | NUT, MSX0.8, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO | MA i

@Q@e 14 | NS 0303315 16.0000 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. M3X.SXIOMM SEE ASSY NO. | MA
15 | ok coo199027 10000 | PLATE, WITHOUT E£78 BALANCER SEE ASSY NO. | ME i
S oo 16 GK 00041S8CRB 1.0000 | BRACKET, CABLE RETAINER SEE ASSY NO. Ma
/“ 17 | oK ooogze1Bs 10000 | SUPPORT, CONTROL HOUSING BAC SEE ASSY NO. | MA i
18 | Gk 001537MDP 10000 | OVERLAY, GK, MACH OP PANEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA
15 | oK oo10116MPG 10000 | GASKET, MEMBRANE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA |
20 | ms 0313313 20000 | SCREW, FLTHDSKT M3 X .5 X 6M SEE ASSY NO. | A i
21 | viL oo09s2303 20000 | CLAMP, CABLE 0.078° SEE ASSY NO. | MA ‘

22 | vL oo03s23n 20000 | WASHER, EXT TOOTH-#4 STAINLE SEE ASSY NO. | MA

@e 23 0170006 2.0000 | SCREW, BINDING HD-SS 4-40X3/ SEE ASSY NO. | WA
24 | oK 0002536E80P 10000 | MARPOSS E80 FRONT PANEL GK 002536E80 | ME i
y N MOUNT: NC CONTACT TO 2 25 | ok ooo2s3eEzoP 10000 | MARPOSS E20 FRONT PANEL GK 0003279GS | ME
NO CONTACT TO 1 26 | LC 0003650GE31 10000 | SWITCH, NAME PLATE, ON-OFF SEE ASSY NO. | WA |
DR 27 | LC 0003650GE2S 10000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SGUARE, FL SEE ASSY NO. | MA i
9@@@@ 28 | LC 0003s50GEQ1 20000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, IND SEE ASSY NO. | MA i

25 | Lc ooosssocezo 10000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. | MA

NOTE:REMOVE FANUC GRAY
WIRES FROM E-STOP

(;"@ EE EOE EEEE ||| T

5 |j canlc Io
v || S || [ (e
o || wr || a7 || o> ||
o |/,

s | Cr

o 1fe.
v [[Ce
T

e |[e

oo 48 MN 0113813 20000 | NUT, M8 X 1.25 BRASS SEE ASSY NO. MA

49 GK 0007703 C 2.0000 | CAP, MI2 SCREW FINISHING SEE ASSY NO. MA

S0 GK 0007703 W 2.0000 | WASHER, M12 SCREW FINISHING SEE ASSY NO. MA

/ S1 GK 00118447TK 10000 | KIT, TAG - DOMESTIC SEE ASSY NO. MA

30 | Lc 0003650GE0S 20000 | SWITCH, LIGHT UNIT SEC ASSY NO. | MA ‘
@@@@ : : V * % 3 LC 0003650GE04 1.0000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA
%E OR 33 | LC 00036S0GEL7 10000 | SWITCH, 3 POSITION, SQUARE SEE ASSY NO. | MA i
. ¥ -l 34 | LC 0003650GE02 10000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INC SEE ASSY NO. | MA i
@e@e@ 35 | LC 00036S0GE1! 10000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INO-1 SEE ASSY NO. | MA 1
36 | LC 00036S0GER4 10000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SQUARE, EX SEE ASSY NO. | MA
\@ 37 | Lc ooozeseceal 10000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, RED SEE ASSY NO. | A |
* * 38 | LC 0003650GEQ6 10000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, RED SEE ASSY NO | A ‘
@Q@e i eee OrR 39 | ok ocoo19s018 10000 | PLATEWITHOUT E20 GAP CONTRO SEE ASSY NO. | ME
40 | ok ooo19s02s 10000 | PLATE, WITHOUT E80 GAUGING SEE ASSY NO. | ME :
| < * * 41 | oK 0002536E78P 10000 | MARPOSS E78 FRONT PANEL SEE ASSY NO. | ME i
, ® ® . |g_ e@ee R @ 42| ms 0103616 40000 | SCREW.SOCHD.CAP M6XLOXI2ZMM SEE ASSY NO. | MA ‘
| ! I | 43 | Mw 0193610 40000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 MGXLO SEE ASSY NO | WA ;
I | l ] | I 44 | mMw 0103610 40000 | WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. | wA ‘
FANUC LARGE MACH Bt ® ) — 45 | GK 0000221HNGE 20000 | HINGE, CH\BACK SECTION SEE ASSY NO. | MA
OPERATORS PANEL | ! } > 46 | GK 0009976 30000 | GASKET, CH\BACK SECTION SEE ASSY NO. | MA
SEE CONTROL PACKAGE | : | o T | 47 | GK 0010116MCG 10000 | GASKET, MARPOSS SEE ASSY NO. | MA
| |
Jis

T T

_(.

_/
/-

—J_
#

—-6] 1%
A

z|z|r|z|z|z|o|lz|z|z|z|z|lz|w|w|>|z|(zjz|z|z|>|z|z|z|z|>|z|z|2z|z|2(2|lv|w|lv|lw|o|z|(z|z|z|lo|jw|lolz|(z|lw|o|lo]|o

G |[© g K
ngsgléT EEE'A RS:':'QEIN'\S il | j’]’ s2 | Gk ooo3oicPac 10000 | CABLE CHART COCKPIT SEE ASSY NO. | A
L | T ConaTmg g B s o o | Tl | | 53 | pv coloss4 0.4000 | ADHESIVE SEE ASSY NO. | MA
i | 1 eoee
I i @ ® ; IT @l :
L ! * *
b e e e g @ USE PLATE #4 WHEN NO '

% ) MARPOSS UNITS ARE USED

ADDED (TENS 6, 53
9/30/97 |onere
5/30/97 RELEASE OF WIRE L CABLE
ITEMS NOT SHOWN E— )
TOLWIRL (RLLS3 BYCIICR IORAX: | mrc —— ADDITION OF P/B LABELS
s 5/6/97 |EChk Joigan

D
c
i B
™ HARDINGE INC.| %= 5w |wsm |0 |2 s =
£2r3 i 2 ECN® 700838
T~ NA B |LNA | v |JB

_ _ - _ Elmira, New York 14803 DATE |wvre | BATE |wnsme DATE CHANGE. REV.
co -~ T =

TRGPEATr o ot e D arsciotune ar o | NA ASSEMBLY, GK GK 0003279CP
PERGATIon B RARDINGE The. 18 NoT PERAGTTED. MTB ENCLOSURE e — D

Page 4 PL-77



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

I 1

Trev] pescripTion

[oare Jamit

® -
© A" ENe B
o
‘.__O_r -} °
o o \© @ !_ o -
@
© o o o <]
© @) (@] ©
O (@] °
(@ @) © O
b i ollo O ° o
. o
.
° —
.
o o
o o °
°
o
o o) o] |o
o
.
(@ ) o|. |©
o o o|° |o
M
=== S @
M @
o o
(o] (o]
U |1
O 0 o] o ©
7ol o
RATERIAL SCALE DATE (DRAWN BY
@ @ TOE“NCES e 5151: N/A 1:4 4-14-97 EJC gwfﬁ‘R%'efGiJﬁ ?isoz
5 I e e DATE e [pATE [1e7] S Em g i & i 1w
s, © N/A = o F
- CROSS SLIDE GKA 0000046A
@5%?&&”“@12'-‘«4‘5&4% GK ASSEMBLY ST ] & 7 B
s S I 5 [ 1 T G 45A—1

PL-77

Page 5



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

5 | 7 G ] 5 ) 4 3 2 | ’
REV] DESCRIPTION [ pare [ it i
D D
<, | — | | |
f 7 |
- I s ) ©] CHANEN) ° ]l — |
°le ) < j
O | - O O :
! O . O |
ole e | o i
— A |
b O o O ;
¢ o ° o ° o ° Cc i
‘ ] o o ° ° ‘
. o _ !
()]
] d O o o O
5 ol® °l, 0O |
° °: ° ‘
o o o
° ° 0 = ° o]] o ) I o :
7 o ! /) o I -—
1 O O Oo.. ) ©) © ©l O O G |
© © - —_J © G
I
fo) o) o o a
| ) o
| ° p o o °
| B o ® 1 ° B
l°) o
° =3 =i ° |
A A
| WATERIAC SCALE DATE ORAW BY
I DE““ES UE&E svﬂ:n N/A 1:4 4-14-97 EJC ELm;g:R%ZGgorIchvksoz
| : ' - e S
3 N/A . 1 6cH | by i o,
| - il S
. 3 PART MIOER (3
A CROSS SLIDE GKA 0000045A |
wanies o 6K ASSEMBLY Sy B
8 7 5 5 } 4 3 | 2 ’ 1 [oxasnz

Page 6 PL-77



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

8 | 7 j 5 5 { 4 | 3 | 2 J 1

rev] DESCRIPTION [ pare [ imit

TORQUE TEN (10) M12 BOLTS IN SEQUENCE
25
45 > FT/LBS
70

I
|
|
|
5T 75 | VIEW D-D
l
|
|

~~_ |
=\

/
D CE] 70 / D
T~
FO=5; T = 5 =
04 20
o8 100 r—a
B ——— o o —
d o
o ° o
c c
o
o
o o o
i 7 s o
|
/
| \
— \ S o [} o
= X e —
| (Ol
B ./ VS B
O
)
L4
N N = o=

@)
L —

o g = )
A q [-]
L (79 =
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |M™™/& e ATE s BY HARDINGE N
SECTION C-C Ch ToLERGES eSS S wa PR
R gL - THE INFOWATION ON THIS DRAING 13 THE EXCUSIYE
L WA BY. | REE | BY: | RN | S i oo 6 S
- B BENO AMGLES & 1,0 DEG. VIDUT THE PERNITSION OF MARDINGE |NCORPORATED
%6 s b 0651 AT TREATIENT DATE | &> [DATE [ -39 | 13 ot rewmirien.
ghigRaEd © N/A e iy u‘va
- CROSS SLIDE GKA 0000046A
@ mrmasamr . GK ASSEMBLY 5 B
FILENAME:
8 7 6 5 ' 4 3 | 2 I ! L

PL-77 Page 7



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

5 | 7 ; s ; : ’ 2 | ’
[Rev] DpEscripTION [oate [ nit
b D
i
|
] . |
i
i
|
;l
c j c
°
=
o
—
—— L p—
g B
A A
.- T E £ TR T
HARDINGE INC.
DETAIL 'F N/A 174 5-19-97 EJC Elmiro, New York 14302
- THE INFOWATION O% THIS DRAVING IS D€ EXCLUSIVE
APPLICATION OF ULTRA BLUE RRR&XR s Bl aor LAy | RN | 5 e e
VAT TREATrERT DATE [5-18-57[ DA TF [5-19-57) 15 not pemminngie o 0 "o WERouTED
N/A “CROSS SLIDE o £
GKA 00000454
@ TSI ST B GK ASSEMBLY e B
L
8 7 6 5 } 4 3 } 5 | 1 GK4BA-4

Page 8



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

5 [ y “ l 3 2 | !
Trev] pescripTION [ oare T inir
o ©® ) o
[e] [¢]
D
o )
o o
0© ®o
(8 VIEW G-G
N
c m
° o G
= _
41
o -
75)
55
5§
(
57)
58)
© S — 58)
=
60)
8 ®
61
® @ %
63
E
N———
A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |“™% bl ouTE e &Y HARDINGE INC.
" e e N/A 174 6-9-97 EJC Elmirg, New York 14302
e X e [y ——
w0 mads X1owe o N/A BY, | G | BY, | REN | @ o iwamiriorconares o s e o
0 Dl b 20031 T e DATE [6-9-97 | nATE |6-9-97 | 15 ot remermizme = o o i
METRIC DINENSIONS [ ) © G e P NoecR e
THIRD ANGLE PROJECT 10N N/A e
CROSS SLIDE GK-0000046-A
@Sﬁ‘&"r‘nﬁ’s’»"‘.&'&".’ﬂ%‘ﬁ.}‘ﬁwﬁ. - GK ASSEMBLY E - a—— B
s ) 2 3 | 5 | 1 LS oKk4BA-5

PL-77

Page 9



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

] | 7 3 J s { 4 J 3 2 I 1

[rev] pescripTion [ pate [ imit

©
000

28 17

IR

NN

3 (23 29 :
| (49—o-riNs SuPPLIED

| c W/BALLSCREW c i
| ) |

SECTION A-A
FROM SHT 2 OF 6

— r-—
37
(=2 >
(= 3
SECTION 6-G <
TYPICAL FOR BOTH BALLSCREWS Q) 2
B B
Y o . o HE- =
'Il T
el m il g l
d 1 '—_v-a
NN
29)
SECTION B-B
A FROM SHT 3 OF & A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |“E/A [oeRE e bl HARDINGE INC.
orcisa machen "‘ N/A 174 6-9-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
i - = B P e e e
U BY. | GCW | BY, | BEN | o we ieomarion conames on i onuaa
8 S50 w0 SR T N ATe (5557 (AT [5.6-97] & e, o i o ot nevonsea
WETRIC DENSIOS 1 1 @ G e PART MaOER ey
THIRO ANGLE PROJECTION N/A LEVEL
CROSS SLIDE GK-0000046-A
@ memasrr . - 6K ASSEMBLY e B
8 I3 5 ¥ 4 3 | 2 | 1 [ Gk4BA-B

Page 10 PL-77



CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

8 7 5 s { 4 3 2 | 1
[Rev] pEscripTION T oate [ mir
57 CL-0120502 1 REMOVER, WAX BUILDUP
56 GE-0010884 2 SEALER
55 GF-0012076 .5 WAX, SPRAY
54 MS-0103613 2 SCREW,SOC. HD. CAP M6 x 1
D 53 MS-0103520 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M5 x D
52 MW-0183510 11 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M5
51 MS-0303616 7 SCREW, BT.HD. M5 x .8 x 1
50 MW 0103610 8 WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL
49 MS5-0103817 3 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M8 x
48 MS5-0103622 2 ME x 1.0 x 40mm SHCS
47 GK-0003315-RT3 1 TANK, LEFT SUPPORT
456 6K-0003315-01 1 TANK, RIGHT SUPPORT
—_— 45 RF-0011433 3 GRAY NYLATRON U-CHANNEL —
44 GK-0000046-X 1 X-AX1S DRIVE
100 B 0006513 3 WELCH PLUG 43 GK-0000046-7 1 Z AXIS DRIVE
93 GK 0001914 2 PLUG, SQ HD BRASS 3/4°NPT 42 MS-0103617 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP MB x
S8 GK 0003504 3 1/8°BSPT HEX NIPPLE 1 SG 0012125NH .3 NEW GROUT HARDENER
g7 CS 0008384 2 1 BARB, 1/27 HOSE x 3/4NPT 40 GK-0000608-V 1 0-RING
S6 MS 0103624 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP 38 GK-0011176-1 1 SUPPORT HOUSING
g5 GK 0008384 3 BARB, 17 HOSE x 3/4NPT 38 MS-0103823 18 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 45mm
94 GK 001023404 1 COOLANT MANIFOLD 37 MW-0183810 40 M8 WASHER, LOCK SQ
c 383 MS-0103818 12 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M8 x 36 MS-0554216 4 M12 SCREW, SSCP x 12mm Cc
g2 MW-0263610 5 WASHER, STAR EXT. ME x 1. 35 LT-001884-S .04 SEALANT, PIPE
g1 MS5-0303616 5 SCREW, BT.HD. M6 x 1.0 x 34 MS-0103819 8 SCREW, S0C. HD CAP MB x 1
30 MW-0263510 16 WASHER, STAR M5 33 MW-0183810 10 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M8
838 MS-0303415 17 SCREW, BT. HD. M4 x .7 x 32 MS-0103817 B SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M8 x
88 AH-0009310 10 TYRAP (BIG) 31 MS-0123516 2 M5 SCREW, SHCS LOW HD x 1
87 CK-0008104 10 TYRAP (LITTLE) 30 GK-0011876 2 BUMPER, BUTTON
86 56-0007702-A12 5 SWIVEL ELBOW, MALE x 1/8 29 6K-0011792-01 2 COUPL ING KM 60 JACOB
85 SBA-0006366 2 CLAMP 28 GK-0007876-03 2 PLUG, MTR HSG
™ 84 MS 0103817 2 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M8 x 1. 27 MW-0103810 b6 WASHER, FLAT M8 x 1.25 ST ~
83 NC-0010884 .01 242 LOCTITE 26 GK-0011876-01 1 BUMPER BLOCK
82 CF-0008623 4 CLAMP 25 NC-0010884-01 02 LOCTITE, 222
81 MW-0263410 15 WASHER, EXT. STAR M4 24 GK-0120250-01 31 8mm x 6mm NATURAL EXTRUDE
80 HG-0010884 .02 SEALANT 23 GK-0120250 15.1 PERFORATED 120mm WIDE TAP
79 MS-0303515 16 SCREW, BT.HD. M5 x .8 x 1 22 GK-0012125-01 2 1 Kg KUHN MATERIAL W/HARD
78 GK-0010884 .02 ULTRA BLUE, PERMATEX 21 GK-0012125 1 .5 Kg KUHN MATERIAL W/HAR
77 MS-0313616 2 SCREW, FLAT HD. SOC. ME x 20 GK-0002300-12 1 Z CARRIER SUPPORT BRACKET
76 S6 0012125NR 2.7 NEW GROUT RESIN 19 MW-0103810 3 WASHER, FLAT M8 x 1.25 ST
8 75 MS-0153622 2 M6 x 1.0 x 40mm SHCS 18 MW-0183610 2 WASHER, LOCK DIN-73980 ME6 B
74 GK-0010234-AZ 1 CONTROL, Z-AXIS 17 6K-0002300-15 1 BRACKET, LUBE INFEED
73 MN-0283610 2 FLANGE NUT 16 GK-0002800-11 1 OIL CATCH X REAR
72 MW-0183610 4 M6 REG. LOCKWASHER 15 6K-0011623-Z 1 CABLE CARRIER, Z AXIS
71 GK-0010234-AX 1 CONTROL, X-AXIS 14 GK-0011623-X 1 CABLE CARRIER, X AXIS
70 56-0007702-A11 6 ELBOW, MALE x 1/8 BSP 13 GK-0002300-14 2 BLOCK, X CARRJER SUPPORT
B3 €S-0001914-01 3 PLUG, PIPE 1/8-28 BSPT 12 MW-0194210 10 WASHER, LOCK, SQUARE M12
68 GK-0007876-05 3 PLUG, INFEED 11 MS-0104230 10 SCREW, SHC M12 x 1.75 x 80
L 67 MW-0263810 2 M8 WASHER, STAR BLACK 10 MW-0194610 36 WASHER, M16 LOCK L
B6 GK-0006966-02 3 CLAMP, HOSE 4mm TRIPLE g M5-0104627 36 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP MI6 x
65 GK-0006366-01 6 CLAMP, HOSE 4 mm DOUBLE 8 GK-0007876-02 36 PLUG, ZRAILS
64 GK-0006366 3] CLAMP, HOSE 4mm SINGLE 7 GK-0007876-01 2 PLUG, CENTER
63 C€S-0012138 1 CLEANER-DEGREASER, DIAMON &6 6K-0007876 8 PLUG, STD
62 CL-0220321 6 CARTRIDGE, 12 0Z. 5 6K-0002930-28 1 GUIDE, HOSE
61 CL-0220540 6 NOZZLE 4 GK-0001843 1 BRIDGE
860 CL-0220252 6 PLUNGER 3 GK-0001854 2 SADDLE
A 58 CL-0120250 1 TAPE, FOAM 2 GK-0001864 1 INFEED A
58 CL-0120102 1 MOLD RELEASE 1 GK-0003810 1 Z RAILS
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NUMBER QTyY DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED &% SouE e e oY HARDINGE INC.
o mm1 AL N/A FULL 6-9-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
g nali T 5 5 ] O e e
20 Direxd ey 20,031 R TN DATE [6-5-97 [paTE [6-5-97 | i mar romurize = = oo T
gmeiEeel © A < T ek k2
CROSS SLIDE GK-0000046-A
@ rrmaerar . - OK ASSEMBLY s B
8 7 5 5 ! 4 3 | 2 l 1 [ oxasa-7

PL-77 Page 11



DRIVE ASSEMBLY, X-AXIS

Page 12

a

2000 RPM

FANUC a CE 213 STRAIGHT SHAFT

d

@
SO0
0000

[rev] oescripTion

[ pate |

INIT

11 8
(19 22
T'-P A
SS& — —
\‘El 4 | - I P (
[ . D= A
(] s e L .
OO0 - | | ] L
» ’ I I | 1
— | A =
© e Ho - oo R PSS R E Ry ll -----
C | DIE=—== g
L) A
@ ECTI -
(29—o-riNG suppLIED 3 7y sET (5 (13 S ON B-B
W/BALLSCREW @
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |M™A& SChE e o BY HARDINGE INC.
o e T 1/2x 12/17/96 Elmira, New York 14302
LS Bed hmIN s NN SEE BOM = By, | RFE | BY, | REN %&&E‘.:‘ 'M': ‘é}?ﬁﬂ
B0 GLEs B 10 DR -N/A- TIhOUT E PEAISIN WD I
18 Sieidioe e L — DATE Joz/1o/57 | DATE Jazrtarss| 15 v remirees.
METRIC DINERIONS 1) @ G 3 PART NMER Y
SECTION A-A THIRD ANGLE PRGJECTION ~“N/A- e
X AXIS DRIVE GK-0000046-X
FeaTuREs 0n QuRKCTERISTICS 1ENTIFIED B
Rt o N A5 E s
7 l 5 5 } 4 3 ’ > | R G aBX -1

PL-77



PL-77

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, X-AXIS

FEATLRES OR CUMACTERISTICS 1DEWTIF IED
VITH THIS STROQL REQUIRE 100X INSPECTION

-N/A-

X AXIS DRIVE

GK-0000046-X

€T 2 o

2

2 I 1
[rev] DescripTioN [ oate [amiT
29 CH-0004732 1 BRASS PLUG SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
28 MS-0553615 2 M6 SCREW, SSCP x 8mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
27 MS5-0103617 8 M6 SCREW, SHCS x 16mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A
26 MW-0183610 8 M6 WASHER, LOCK SQ SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A
25 MS-0554216 2 M12 SCREW, SSCP x 12mm GK-0000046-A ME N/A
24 MS-0103823 6 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 45mm GK-0000046-A ME N/A
23 LT-001884-5S .03 SEALANT, PIPE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
22 MS-0554016 1 M10 SCREW, SSCP x 12mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
21 NC-0010884-01 .04 LOCTITE, 222 SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
20 GK-0000608-V 1 O0-RING GK-0000046-A ME N/A
19 MW-0183810 12 M8 WASHER, LOCK SQ GK-0000046-A ME N/A
8 MS-0103818 4 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 25mm GK-0000046-A ME N/A
17 MW-0183810 & M8 WASHER, LOCK GK-0000046-A ME N/A
16 MS-0103818 8 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 20mm GK-0000046-A ME N/A
14 MS-0123516 1 MS SCREW, SHCS LOW x 12mm| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
13 GK-0011376 2 BUMPER, BUTTON SEE ASSY NO. MA A
12 GK-0011792-01 1 COUPL ING, KMB0 JAKOB GK-0000046-A ME c
IR GK-0007876-03 1 MTR, HOUSING PLUG GK-0000046-A ME A
10 MW-0103810 2 M8 WASHER, FLAT GK-0000046-A ME N/A
g GK-0011376-01 1 BUMPER, BLOCK GK-0000046-A ME A
8 GK-0011188-01 1 SEAL, LAB. SM MTR HSG GK-0000046-XK Ml A
7 GK-0004140 1 BEARING, BALLSCREW SUPP. SEE ASSY NO. MA A
6 GK-0011176 1 MOTOR HOUSING SEE ASSY NO. MA D
5 GK-0010481-A 1 SPACER, ASSEMBLY GK-0000046-XK MI A
4 GK-0001302-X 1 BALLSCREW, X-AXIS SEE ASSY NO. MA D
3 GK-0011188-02 1 SEAL, LABYRINTH LG MTR HS| GK-0000046-XK Ml A
2 GK-0011137 1 RETAINER GK-0000046-XK Ml C
1 GK-0000260 1 NUT, BALLSCREW GK-0000046-XK Ml A
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK [DWG.SZ.
TR eus B i HARDINGE INC.
1/2x 127177396 SEM Elmira, New York 14302
gt 4.1 O BT A e TR | R e s
0 D1 s0.c3 ST TR DATE loertors? | DATE Jazrtarsy | 15 net somiritos = o 0 roror e oo
sl © = P s A

B

2 1

FILEEs

] GK4BX-2

Page 13



DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Z-AXIS

[rev] DEscripTION [ pare [ it

rpw
1
1
/I
AR
7

(D)

hi

FANUC a CE #138 STRAIGHT SHAFT
2000 RPM

\\\x_\\\\\\\\\\

I\r\§\\\\\ n“

|
”Ilii "\quz'“'::(:.' | e P il |
\\ N L | S L ]
S \ \\\\\\\\\\\\ *_

° a

] f—o -RING SUPPL IED 13 SECTION B-B |
W/BALL SCREW p

@R

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED MIERIA [E oate bl HARDINGE INC.
- 1/2x 12/17/96 SEM Eimira, New York 14302
SEE BOM FINTSH v a3 e v
_NsA-  [BYs [ REE I BY. [ RPN ]S
[ear mearment | DATE Jer1os?[DATE Jo2ntarw| 15 ROPOTED
SECTION A-A N/A- Ed AT Koo =
Z AXIS DRIVE GK-0000046-7 B
eeT T 2
8 7 5 [ 5 1 4 3 > | 1 [ GkaBz-1

Page 14 PL-77



PL-77

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Z-AXIS

2 [ 1
Trev] opEscripTION [ oate [mir
D
c

33 CH-0004732 2 BRASS PLUG SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

32 MS-05542186 2 M12 SCREW, SSCP x 12mm GK~-0000046-A ME N/A ™~
31 LT-001884-5 .03 | SEALANT, PIPE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

30 MS-0554016 1 M10 SCREW, SSCP x 12mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

28 NC-0010884-01 .08 | LOCTITE, 222 SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

27 6K-0007876-03 1 MTR, HOUSING PLUG GK-0000046-A ME A

25 MW-0133610 8 ME WASHER, LOCK SQ SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

25 MS-0103617 8 M& SCREW, SHCS x 16mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

23 MS-0103819 4 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 25mm GK-0000046-A ME N/A

21 MS-0483514 4 M6 SCREW, SSBT x 8mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

20 GK-0000508-V 1 0-RING GK-0000046-A ME N/A

18 MW-0183810 22 M8 WASHER, LOCK SQ GK-0000046-A ME N/A

17 M5-0103823 12 M8 SCREW, SHCFT x 45mm GK-0000045-A ME N/A

16 MS-0103818 6 M8 SCREW, SHCS x 20mm GK-0000046-A ME N/7A

15 MS5-0123516 4 M5 SCREW, SHCS LW HDx12mm| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A

13 GK-001139786 4 BUMPER, BUTTON SEE ASSY NO. MA A

12 GK-0011792-01 1 COUPL ING, KMEBO JAKOB GK-0000046-A ME c

1 GK-0011158-04 1 SEAL, LAB. LG SUPPORT HSG| GK-0000046-ZK M A

10 GK-0011188-03 1 SEAL, LAB. SM SUPPORT HSG| GK-0000046-ZK Mi A .
S 6K-0011188-02 1 SEAL, LABYRINTH LG MTR HS| GK-0000046-ZK Ml A

8 GK-0011188-01 1 SEAL, LAB. SM MIR HSG GK-0000046-ZK Ml A

7 GK-0000260 2 NUT, BALLSCREW GK-0000046-ZK Mi A

& GK-0011137 1 RETAINER GK-0000046-ZK Ml c

] GK-0010481-A 2 SPACER, ASSEMBLY GK-0000046-ZK Ml A

4 GK-00013802-Z 1 BALLSCREW, Z-AXIS SEE ASSY NO. MA D

3 GK-0004140 2 BEARING, BALLSCREW SUPP. | SEE ASSY NO. MA A

2 GK-0011176-01 1 SUPPORT, HOUSING GK-0000046-A ME c A

1 6K-0011176 1 MOTOR HOUSING SEE ASSY NO. MA D

ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK [DWG.SZ.

WATERIAL 123 [GATE [CAma 7

oL S S Vo | | ot | eimt e s
Fpoiesiag o e memon DATE ko [DATE Janars] 5 s i ]
L © = NA- B " e-0000045-2 |-
€ Erma e A Z AXIS DRIVE o B

| 5 I 1 [ gkasz-2




FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

8 ] 7 | 5 5 + 4 3 2 l 1
[rev] pescripTion [ oate [ imit
— // I =
| o | | o_|
a p
D D
q p
KELLENBERGER"
I A HARDINGE' Company
4
I
N %\ | | |
T~ L
“ (N
¢ c
(3 B
(] ©° © o)
— [-—
-
b
o ° ° o D
B B
ey
KEL-VISION" Rsuemso
T T b
©
q ==
G =g e o TARDINGE INC.
- 174 10-27-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
- e wcwation on i3 owere (3 e rxEITE
R o R R R | i e
AT TRERTRENT DATE F0-27-5A DATE 10-27-7 13 mr rowarin e o oo
3 PART NUNGER 3
- BUTTON-UP, KEL-VISION 6K 0001111
€ mrms s - e, 5 U
T GK1111-1
s ] 7 5 5 ! 4 | 3 | 2 | !

Page 16 PL-77



FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

8 7 5 ] 5 4 4 3 2 | 1
[rev] DEscRIPTION [ pate [anit
e = -
@
A (35039
-—
,_ A\
1
| 0 © ®
o, A Q Q D
‘ = @ KELLENBERGER"
! m— = m —
1 @ \
| \
| TG
Y —(®
| :
1
1
1
1
X \
| — o
I \
A @
- @ =]
" VIEW A-A e @
@ ® e ° R
o °
@ o =2
@ @ @ () °
|; EI
B Id
= e e ® ° e °
@ [} Q)
o ofp
@ ) @
— = =
= T T T
— q
© o - - . - - - . ° N
q b ©
A D G m S s D - S A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED MTERIA SUE e s BY HARDINGE INC.
s g i - 174 10-28-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14902
e — it _ e by ——] e rroo: o s s 13 e craamme
{1 s B BY: | GCH | BYs | REN | & s iwometion consmed ov vais um
0 el ibe te'cS T a— DATE Yo nate fo-20-od i e 7 T MO T
smgpdeel, © = s A
- BUTTON-UP, KEL-VISION oK 0001111
@ e —— - 0
VITH THIS SYNBOL REQUIRE 100X INSPECTION Seer 2o 5
FILENAME:
5 5 p ] s f 4 3 | 5 ' 1 GK1111-2

PL-77 Page 17



FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

Page 18

| > ’ : ||nev| DESCRIPTION 1 [oare | it
;
3
]
Q
KEL ERGER"
€
1}
@
2
7
O
CoOC .
CoOCo
[} (] (<] @ @ l _______ _i
— B B
_-/”’”EJI [ 7? ; [ ) )
J T —E EI— 5 _U_IL/ ° .
@ e © <] ° ©
(=] © o © © °
J ol el ® o o o
L1 1 A —_—

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
oo goo S SSTE™

BUTTON-UP, KEL-VISION

B
GK 0001111 0

HARDINGE INC.

€T

3« 5

T
I 1

GK1111-3

PL-77



PL-77

FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

7 3 5 2 ’ 1
[rev] opescripTiON [ pate [ imit
D
@f[( 3
@ c
r\§ — . U_CAUTION| | |
\ PJHCH POINT AREA
e il B
ol
_ € © ©
o o ]
= = |
i P J TAILSTOCK
L . ;
N )
POWERCASE
A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED e haldd HARDINGE INC.
e MCHIND " SHEET NTAL 172 10-29-97 EJC Etmira, New York 14302
SS— a1 THC INFORNATION OW THIS DRAVING IS THE EXQLUSIVE
I o R e o o
X DATE §0-25-54 paTr 10-25-57 15 ot remerrazme - il
% @ G PART NSBER kA
T LE maReTIn BUTTON-UP, KEL-VISION 6K 0001111
@ i o R Y 4 & S 0
FILENME:
= 5 3 2 1 GK1111-4

Page 19



FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

Page 20

2 l

[rev] pescripTion [ oate [ it
. ° == ° ®. > ° 'I
S a @ T
o ° ° >
I O ]
B . . i)
| R |
| -
(2 @,
(19 (19
e 3 =
]
—_ T
o 20 MW 0193610 4 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M6 | SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
w 19 MW 0185010 1 WASHER, LOCK M20 x 2.5 ST| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
33 R 0008044 88 PIN, TAG SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A 18 MS 0103617 4 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M6 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
@ 38 GK 001038603 1 TAG, KEL-VISION RS SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 17 MN 0283610 2 NUT, MB x 1.0 SER. HEX FL| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
37 LCA 0010302CE 3 TAG, ELECTRICAL HAZARD SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 16 HL 0000505 5 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
36 CSA 0010302R2CE 1 TAG, RS 232 SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 15 MS 0103624 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
35 CSB 001030203CE 3 TAG, AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL | SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 14 MS 0105021 1 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M20 x 2| SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
y { 34 €S 001030205CE 1 TAG, INCOMING SERVICE SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 13 GK 0010481 1 SPACER, SHIPPING BRACKET | SEE ASSY NO. MA (A
. - . L 33 LCA 0010522 2 LABEL, DRAIN DAILY SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 12 CN 0001535 1 TAG, SER. NO. PLATE SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
B e J "B ; 32 CL 001036615CE 1 TAG, NO STEP SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 1 CL 0008074 1 DATA TAG, BLANK SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
- ) 3 €S 001030202CE 2 TAG, PINCH POINT AREA SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 10 6K 001036601CE 2 TAG, GRINDING WHEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
o I o 30 CSA001030201CE 3 TAG, SERVICE ACCESS SEE ASSY NO. MA | A El GK 001036505 1 TAG, KELLENBERGER (COOL G| SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
C - o T T 23 CS 0010302WCE 2 TAG, WINDOW CLEANING SEE ASSY NO. MA | A 8 GK 001036604 2 TAG, KELLENBERGER (BLUE) | SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
28 MW 0183810 1 WASHER, LOCK M8 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A 7 GKA 001038601 1 TAG, KELLENBERGER/HARDING | SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
27 MS 0103823 1 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M8 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A [ GK 000013208 1 BRACKET, SHIPPING SADDLE | SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
25 MW 0263610 3 WASHER, M6 STAR SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 5 6K 001011608 1 GASKET, TROUGH EXTENSION | SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
25 MS 0303616 5 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 4 GK 000331520 1 TROUGH, EXTENSION SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
24 GK 000013205 1 PLATE SEE ASSY NO. ME | D 3 GK 000013204 1 BAR, INFEED SHIPPING SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
23 MW 0104010 ] WASHER, FLAT M10 x 1.5 ST| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 2 6K 000013202 1 BRACKET, INFEED SHIPPING | SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
22 MW 0134010 8 WASHER, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 1 GK 000013201 1 BRACKET, INFEED SHIPPING | SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
21 MS 0104020 8 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M10 x| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |DWG.SZ.
NOT SHOWN poCERANCES ikies SRELEE T s | Toaser | B | e aRNSE I e
T [Fnisn | _ocogoov (w B Lyl i K Ly
gheeensl, © e P R =
BUTTON-UP, KEL-VISION 6K 0001111
@ semasrarams. 5= 0
2 s 5 4 I 5 | 1 FUME GK1111-5

PL-77



PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

2 |

[Rev] DpescripTion [ oae [ anit
"
£l
i
alll
L
[
I
.
o
[
[
1
1
1
1
i
i
(i
|
{
i
)
)
|
1
L
1
1
L
l
l
L
(3 16 6K-0002900-32 1 ACCESS COVER, WIREWAY SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
15 M5-0573621 4 ME SCREW, SSFP x 35mm SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
@ 14 MN-0283610 8 M6 NUT, FLANGE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
13 MS-0553513 4 M6 SCREW, SSCP x 25mm SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
12 NC-0010884 .8 | LOCTITE, 242 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
1 GE-0010884 .2 | ADHESIVE/SEALANT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
10 MW-0103410 8 M4 WASHER, FLAT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
3 M5-0103414 8 M4 SCREW, SHCS x 8mm SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
8 €5-0010934 .5 | MOBIL 28 SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
7 MS-0483616 2 M6 SCREW, SSBT x 12mm SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
5 G6K-001808-UP 1 FLANGE, PED ARM UPPER SEE ASSY NO. MA |B
5 6K-0001990-F 2 FLANGE, BOTT LWR PED ARM | SEE ASSY NO. MA | B
4 6K-0002300-30 i SLEEVE, WIRE PENDANT ARM | SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
3 6K-0002846 2 WASHER, PEDESTAL ASSY SEE ASSY NO. MA | A
2 6K-0002900-27 1 PLATE, ACC LWR PED ARM | SEE ASSY NO. MA | B
1 GK-0002300-07 1 LOWER, PEDESTAL ARM SEE ASSY NO. MA_ | D
ITEM | PART NUMBER OTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK|DWG. 5Z.
TOERANCES uﬂgﬁiﬁ sg:"g}:%’;n o ul1/4x m'0!3/03/57 m;EN ELmirl:':RDNIaﬁGEOrIkNE.l902
m— SEE BOM S —semr i ] e ywomarior = s e 1 e exne
s B G s -NA-  [BY: | GCW | BY: | REN | & womsriorconanes ovis
SL".Z g; "”ﬂ':g:g’ HEAT TREATMENT DATE DATE | 03/03/57| 1 sor semei 17e0.
SRERDL © o ~NA- B " ok-0000130-p |
@ mrmasrmrar. PEDESTAL e A
I 5 1 1 UM Gk 30P

PL-77

Page 21



SUPERSTRUCTURE

8 2 [ 1
REV] DESCRIPTION [ oare [ imit
D
c I |
I 1
=
T
B
A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [M™* TxE T R Y HARDINGE INC.
o T - 174 4-30-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14902
—oLES B - FINISH TE_ IPORATION Ot THIS DRavING IS DE £XQLUSIVE
0 wa ks K9 S S _ | By, |Gow [ BY, | BEN ::"--:"3'-"' “’..'1}15"5‘.:’::‘?"“;
BEND DINENSIONS 80,031 - -
L Dirr e 80,08 FEAT TREATIENT DATE [-30-57 naTr [4-30-57| 5 o7 somriene oo
gL © O = T
- SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY ~ ~
GK-0000130-S
PrATAES o ownucrEnISTICS 101D - FRONT VIEW
VITH THIS STREL REGUIRE 1008 INSPECT IO eer 1o S
l 5 l 7 | gri1305-1

Page 22

PL-77



SUPERSTRUCTURE

l

3 . .
° g ° ..
5 . ee ey

00,

060,
=
@:/ |

0086,

[/

000,
000

[rev] Description

[ oate [ imit

FINISH _ﬂﬁﬂ_ﬂ.’_.ﬂmrﬂ___ PcPERT
BY: | GCW | BY: | BFN

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED | "% I el HARDINGE INC.
eI g0 i1 Y 1/8 4-30-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302

THE_IOWMTION DN THIS DRMIND IS T EXCLUSIVE
OF WDINE IICORPORATED MO DI:

NEAT TREATIENT

OURACTERISTICS IENTIFIED
100X IRPECTION

FEATLRES oR
VITH TNIS ST REQUIRE

paTE M-20-97[patr Ja-s0-97

=3
SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY
TOP VIEW

S
GK-0000130-S A

S5 o 5 |

5 | 5 ' 4 3 I

| 1

[*™€ 6x1305-2

PL-77

Page 23



SUPERSTRUCTURE

8 7 ] 6 5 ‘ ‘
[rev] pescription [ oate [ it
D
i [ I——
|
—
: L C
I { |
’ ! 1 )
I _———— —i ] 39
- l (%) \  32
I I 44
._1:_.__.!; . )
p T — <
oL - - .
B G— L~ F ¢
A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |™&'™ R BT oA BY HARDINGE INC.
s gpo  Tioor  SEIEM 1/4 4-30-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14502
0,000 0008 oo
2 e . 7] e inecmurion o s cmine 15 e ez
i el R e - [rofsoclen, Teel oo s vty o
D DireKS e 20 631 R AT DATE M-30-97[paTE [4-30-57] )5 vor e i
wImC D ion {1 @ G 3 [PART MMGER X
< SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY ~ _
GK-0000130-5
O emastmy . RIGHT SIDE VIEW R A
FiEwe
J 2 5 5 } 4 | l 1 GK1305-3

Page 24

PL-77



SUPERSTRUCTURE

8 7 ] 6 5 4 4 3 2 | 1
[Rev] opEscripTion [ pate | it

|

H

ALl
|

1

o

: c
— l r—
B B
A A

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [~ SAE o PR BT HARDINGE INC.

eECI - 174 4-30-97 EJC ELmira, New York 14302
% _ e e ——
e S A - fee ool Ay [eey | SRR A
2END DINENSIONS 20.631 WEAT TREATIENT ATE U-30-92] naTE [4-11-97] 15 o powor.
WELD DIMENSIOMS #0. 06 73 PART NUNGER e
L © =
- SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY 6K-0000130-5
sraTus on oumicremsrics oeNTie e - LEFT SIDE VIEW A
VITH THIS STMBOL REQUIRE 100X INSPECTION FEET 4 o 5
FILENANE .
1 -4
8 7 6 5 ' 4 3 | 2 | ! SEES0S

PL-77 Page 25



SUPERSTRUCTURE

8 7 6 5 i 4 3 2 | 1 |
[rev] pescription [oare [ imit ‘
| i
; D D |
| |
: 53 MN-0283810 2 NUT, M8 x 1.25,SER. HEX F| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A |
i 52 CK-0010331-01 6 CAP PLUG, 7/8" SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A |
| 51 56-0002840 10 FLAT WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA  [A 1
I 50 MD-0003182 8 1/72-13 NUT HEX JAM SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A —
439 MS-0103523 2 MS SCREW, SHCS x 45mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
48 MW-0263610 8 M6 WASHER, STAR EX. SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
47 .| MS-0303616 12 M6 SCREW, BHSS x 12mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A !
46 MW-0263510 27 M5 WASHER, STAR EX. SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
| 45 MS-0303516 4 MS SCREW, BHSS x 12mm SEE ASSY NO. MA [N/ |
; 44 MS-0303515 31 M5 SCREW, BHSS x 10mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
; 43 MS-0103818 2 M8 SCREW, SHCX x 20mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
| 42 MW-0193610 16 | M6 WASHER, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
C 40 MW-0104010 38 M10 WASHER, FLAT SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A [
33 MS-0103618 12 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M6 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA [ N/A
38 MW-0103610 16 | M6 WASHER, FLAT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
| 37 MS-0103619 4 M& SCREW, SHCS x 25mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
; 36 MS-01040139 32 M10 SCREW, SHCS x 25mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
j 35 MW-0183510 14 MS WASHER, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
! 34 MW-0103510 19 | MS WASHER, FLAT SEE ASSY NO. MA [N/
; 33 MS-0103515 4 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M5 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
31 MW-01394610 10 M16 WASHER, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
™ 30 MS-0104624 10 M16 SCREW, SHCS x S50mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A ™~
! 29 GK-0008455-01 4 STUD, 1/2-13 x 3-1/2° LON| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
; 28 GK-00089455 4 MOUNT, SWIVEL LEVELING SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
27 GK-0010234-MT 1 MOUNT, LUBE SYSTEM SEE ASSY NO. MA |D 3
26 GK-0002300-32 2 ACCESS COVER, WIREWAY SEE ASSY NO. MA B |
; 25 GK-0002300-29 1 COVER, PENDANT ARM SUPPOR| SEE ASSY NO. MA
24 MS-0104018 10 M10 SCREW, SHCS x 20mm SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
23 6K-0002300-23 2 RETAINER, WIREWAY SEE ASSY NO. MA c
g 22 6K-0002300-22 2 RETAINER, WIREWAY SEE ASSY NO. MA c 8
21 GK-0002800-21 1 WIREWAY, PEDESTAL ARM SEE ASSY NO. MA D
19 6K-0002900-19 1 HANDLE, HYDRAULIC PUMP SEE ASSY NO. MA |C :
| 18 GK-0002900-18 1 WIREWAY, HYDRAULIC PUMP | SEE ASSY NO. MA [D \
; 17 GK-0002300-17 1 WIREWAY, LUBE PUMP SEE ASSY NO. MA D 1
15 GK-0002300-13 1 SUPPORT WELDMENT, X-Z CAR| SEE ASSY NO. MA D i
13 MW-0184010 44 M10 WASHER, LOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA [N/
12 GK-0001990-24 1 COVER, WIREWAY POWERCASE | SEE ASSY NO. MA  [D
1 GK-0001930-23 1 WIREWAY, POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
i - 10 GK-00019390-22 1 COVER, WIREWAY SEE ASSY NO. MA B L
9 GK-0001990-21 1 WIREWAY, POWERCASE DOWN | SEE ASSY NO. MA |D
8 G6K-0001890-20 1 BRACKET,LEFT SLIDE HYDRAU| SEE ASSY NO. MA C :
7 GK-00018390-19 1 BRACKET, RT SIDE HYD PUMP| SEE ASSY NO. MA D i
3] GK-0003300 1 BASE SEE ASSY NO. ME D 1
; 5 GK-0001830-16 1 LEFT SLIDE, HYDRAULIC PUM| SEE ASSY NO. MA c :
} 4 GK-0001930-15 1 RIGHT SLIDE,HYDRAULIC PUM| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
; 3 GK-00013830-12 3 MOUNT, POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. MA D |
: A 2 GK-0002300-RT 1 BASE TUBE, RIGHT SEE ASSY NO. MA D A 1
1 6K-0002900-LT 1 BASE TUBE, LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA [D
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |DWG.SZ.
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [MT%% ToeeE oare o ov HARDINGE INC.
oEcIs b o 1 - FULL 4-30-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14902
wass PRl — - i ] e L m
e T s - [eladetmd e
§§,§‘ﬁ.’§,§ﬁ' @ G AT TREADENT - DATE 1-30-97] paTF [4-11-57 5 v v e
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION - b
SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY 6K-0000130-5
@ memmzrmmnms. - . A ‘
8 7 6 | 5 } 4 3 | 5 [ 1 [ ek130s-5 ‘

Page 26 PL-77



LUBRICATION SYSTEM, TANK AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

? |

1/8 NPT OQUTLET

NEW RETURN FLANGE

THIS TAB CAN BE SEPARATE
FROM THE FLANGE.

IT CAN BE A BRACKET SCREWED ON.

NEW RESERVOIR FLANGE
e

[Rev] oescripTion

[ oare [ imrt

S 6.0 25 GK-0000325-03 1 MOTOR, PUMP 521350 Ml | N/A
110 VAC W/LVL SW. 24 6K-0011350-01 1 100 MICRON RETURN 4839005 M| N/A
23 GK-0010234-MP 1 PLATE BUY PER PRINT | MI |D
22 6K-0000325-08 2 SIGHT GLASS 509000 M| N/A
21 GK-0010234-PL 1 PLATE BUY PER PRINT | MI |C
20 6K-0000325-05 1 CONDUIT CONNECTOR NUT 521421 Ml | N/A
19 6K-0000325-04 1 RESERVOIR 254103 Ml | N/A
18 6K-0000325-03 1 10M FILTER 259313 Ml |N/A
° 17 LC-0000325-03 1 FILL SCREEN 521037 M| N/A
L1 _ 16 6K-0000325-02 1 SUCTION FILTER 500324 Ml |N/A
! E' ) :’}:: 15 6K-0003650-01 1 SWITCH 108704 Ml [N/A
: : | : 14 MS-0303616 2 SCREWS M6 x 1 x 12 801126 Ml |N/A
FILTER FROM I ) H 13 6K-0007703-02 1 3/4" TEE STREET 10130 Ml |N/A
DUAL FILTRATION N | v /® 12 £5-0008384-02 2 BARB 3/4° NPT 10133 M | N/
| , ::/ 11 AH-0010110 1 90° 3747 STREET 10132 ML [ N/A
: Lo 10 6K-0007703-01 1 45° 3/4° STREET 10131 Ml | N/A
1 e 3 6K-0010224 1 PR. SWITCH 0-25 PSI, W/DI| 10134 Ml | N/A
_LLUBE 8 6K-0010522 1 GAUGE 0-40 PS] 35010 Ml | N/A
e AN 7 GK-0010234 1 MANIFOLD 205464 Ml | N/A
S 5 6K-0011032 1 NIPPLE 1/8 BSPT 106151 Ml |N/A
@ 5 6K-0011350 1 F3-D 10 MICRON 209346 MI | N/A
4 AH-0007007 1 1747 POLY TUBE 40004 Ml |N/A
3 6K-0007702-A 3 ADAPTER 1/8 1/8 BSPT(M) x| 166142 ML |N/A
2 S6-0007702-A8 3 90° PUSH LOC 1/4° x 1/8 | 10135 Ml |N/A
WUST fiave o, CHANBER ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |DWG. SZ.
[RATERTAL TSAE DATE DRAWN BY
T e e Ve [ |t | el e e
NoE, i s
SEAL ALL FLANGES WITH GASKETS X hEiag g [ e ] pate | - Tpare | - |iutrmnra™% 7 "0 2P0
(PACKINGS) ML © - " LvericaTion puwe asseveLy | 6K-0003325-P &
@ srmasmram, - S A
7 5 5 [} 4 l 5 l 1 e 6k3325P

PL-77

Page 27



LUBRICATION SYSTEM, X AXIS DISTRIBUTION

8 I 7 5 5 i 4 3 2 | 1

[Rev] oEscripTion [ oare [amiT

TUBING PROVIDED W/ Z-AX1S BLOCK

TUBE LGT.=31.00"

| c H ' “ ¢
\
i —
| e
i N\
I —]
| I 4 w
i AN
‘ /:
’ N @
I / - TUBE LGT.=38.00" 5
—= \ [E— P e e la—
] / o TUBE LGT.=48.00"
| \ |
; | — S A Cl ot
z &= C
; H_ [3@ | TUBE LGT.=50.00"
i I — =
: 8 B !
14 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #7 10117 Ml N/A i
13 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #6 10116 Ml N/A !
j 12 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #5 10115 Ml N/7A
11 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #1 10111 Ml N/A
| 10 LC-0011060-01 1 COMP. NUT 106251 MI N/7A | |
El GK-0010786-03 8 PLUG CLOSURE 186255 Ml N/A
LC-0011060 7 COMP. SLEEVE 106254 Ml N/A
7 LC-0010234-02 7 INSERT, TUBE 106271 Ml N/A
6 GK-0010786 3 CONTROL UNIT CJB 2 185215 Ml N/A
i 5 6K-0010786-02 1 CONTROL UNIT CJB 0 185216 Ml N/A
4 LC-0007007 167 | 4mm NYLON (SEE DRAWING FO| 108801 Ml N/7A
3 S6-0007702-A8 1 90° SWIVEL PUSH IN 1/8° 10135 Ml N/A
A 2 GK-0010234-02 1 STR. ADAPTER 1/8 NPT x 5/| 912521 MI N/A A
1 GK-0010234-01 1 NINE WAY SINGLE 1864086 MI N/A
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION LUBE U.S.A. LINK |DWG.5Z.
PART NUMBER
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [MIEFIA suE e oA Y HARDINGE INC.
- WACHINED  SHEET NETA PURCHASE 1/2 03-13-97 EJC Elmiro, New York 14302
wars oy COMPLETE [ | oeogi BV L BT | i et noeneh e D s
o a8 X s i N/A  [BU | REE [ By, | REN | 3o iwamstiorconsnes ou s onai
BEND DINENSIONS £0.031 AT TREATRENT DATE ba-13- - 13.57 4TV I POMITION GF WDINE INCOPOMTED
R Seraian 1] @ C e PART Moo M
TRIRD ALE PAGUECT 1M N/A CONTROL @i
- X-AXIS GK-0010234-AX A
@ s S, SEouIme B0t WGPETion EC I
FILENAME «
s 2 5 5 [ 4 3 | 5 | 1 GK1234AX

Page 28 PL-77



LUBRICATION SYSTEM, Z AXIS DISTRIBUTION

0
TUBE LGT.=80.00"
| = T Lor.-32.00°
1. |
| l —! TUBE L67.232.00°
T ] e —weme O
! / ]
I >& Dﬂ:@]ﬂ E_@-@_ TUBE Lc;r.un_.oo'T(;D
C ||y @R Ny
FRONT =— (-] T E_@_E]_ _TUBE L6T.=42.007 7
f >% 1 —=-o @3 _ TUBE LGT.=56.00"
! \ [S— i
| | — __TUBE LGT.=67.00"
| | - L
1 B
N H— |T_UBE_LGT.;90.00'

)

&)

TUBE LGT.=192.00"

ED EDD ShiA!

REV| DESCRIPTION

[ oare [ mit

17 AH-0007007 252 1747 NYLON (SEE DRAWING F| 40004 Ml N/A
16 GK-0010786 2 CONTROL UNIT CJB 0 185215 Ml N/A
15 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #7 10117 Ml N/A
14 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #6 10116 MI N/A
13 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #5 10115 Ml N/A
12 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #4 10114 Ml [ N/A
11 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #3 10113 Ml N/A
10 N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #2 10112 M N/A
E] N/A 1 WIRE MARKER #1 10111 Ml N/A
8 LC-0011060-01 1 COMP. NUT 106251 Ml N/A
7 LC-00110860 7 COMP. SLEEVE 106254 Ml N/7A
6 LC-0010234-02 7 INSERT, TUBE 108271 Ml N/A
5 GK-0010786-02 5 CONTROL UNIT CJB 02 185214 Ml N/7A
4 LC-0007007 360 4mm NYLON (SEE DRAWING FO| 106801 M1 N/A
3 56-0007702-A8 2 90° SWIVEL PUSH IN 1/87 10135 Ml N/A
2 GK-0010234-02 4 STR. ADAPTER 1/8 NPT x 5/| 912521 M1 N/A
1 GK-0010234-01 1 NINE WAY SINGLE 186406 Ml N/A

ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION LUBE U.S.A. LINK |DWG.5Z.

PART NUMBER
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFLED |MEIA T’_““ ATE oRAn oY HARDINGE INC.

o WD SEET RETAC PURCHASE 172 03-13-97 EJC Elmirg, New York 14302

MP T Mu'?-am-u THIS DRAWING l!)v!f“lﬂl'!

COMRLETE et P e~

DATE il

3 REV

RO T LEVEL

CZ‘{';;";‘;L 6K-0010234-AZ
O srmaermynmss. T A
5 [} 4 1 ™ 6K1234AZ

PL-77

Page 29



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD

8 I 7 T 6 s { 4 | 3 2 I 1
. [rev] ocescription [ oate [ nit
| g €O s
(7 ' 3
| :
(7 I ;
( ’ ]
0 C, / | D
© (79 . < ]
! 1l
| 7 | ,
; 3 | '
; } i
| - b3 Sttt ettt l,lll - - 1
o) T T !
R -::: W L ____ 3 X ! ;
' Nl iy 1 e Y] ' ! |
° ' h 11'“!1' ] 1 A !
158 i — | - ; |
™yl Hhig N ! ?| l \ ° 4 |
' o :':::]] RN SRS e L | ™~ 1
o i ° ° | !
18 2 o | : (9
c : : : :g:iz o o | : : @ c
]
o ol ..:E':.; ° _ i : : (7)
' (N thily o A
\ ik ' i
183 i . (o) °o : : g |
' N ] N A !
1% h . | : ; |
e i - : : €, |
' A i
f . 1ty o [} | ! A
{l 1y ] .
b "r:": a o o o ° I ot e p
o : : : :4‘;:2 ° ° ° ° | :\: : :::\\. -\I\:
' by thiy W HE i P
LY 1 H
12 i 5 o | : ; |
128 i | - : |
123 g l : ; |
: J : I..:'l\l 1 ] !
' NI thily t
o 123 i I :
113 f - - .
| - R § .. S N R, A
! | 1 ! ’_: . I::III ’ : I
) iy
s A E 1 i :
| | s @ oS 3 ————— e e-e-ce----- - - ------------- T —— i
‘ 8 i | 7 Y N S SRR RR AR = i | & ‘
! ! ! . r v |
1 i :
; é $' :’ ' :' '
| N | ! : d !
i A ! i ' ¥ ' i A
! i . ; ' \ !
s i vt L | \
J T T - 0l ¥
i N \ ! ¢
[ '
cccclt i 1. :
i i T ;
| H 5 ol ! !
1 ] i ! |
f SN i el | O €
: ‘ L !
. 4 i ; (=
? [ 41
5 N N SN R A IS0~ N E W VAN S ey sttt i p! [3
i 1 y! ]
! ¢ [ [ ¥
! ¢ ! ]
¢ ' E i ]
I S—— i i S = S g
A : A
C G —
HARDINGE INC.
i @ - 174 10-9-97 EJC Elmira, %Ieuc‘gcr‘lk ?4502
‘ - = e T T T T
- BY: | GCH | BY: | REN | o w7 inomurion contarned ov i3 owwing
AT TREATRERT DATF [10-5-97 [ DATF [10-5-97| 15 nor pemeirigns — o 7 "o MOTOMTED
i 3 o RRER =
ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD 6K 0010453 |
@ mrmasameamm. - g A
e
s 2 5 5 X 4 3 I 5 T 1 GK4531-1

Page 30 PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD

8 7 3 5 y 4 3 2 [ 1
[Rev] DESCRIPTION [ pate [ imit
D D
c c
0
o}
o
o o
— f-—
Fia
L ) A—
o o
B B
A A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |M™FA s ATE s Y HARDINGE INC.
mn u N/A 1/4 10-9-57 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
- por——1-48 - NS AR | [ eI ov 13 D 13 1€ exusie
oo mals 2 a0t N/a B | GO LAY, | REN |3 o wromeiat e on o3 ouae
8 B pits hexT TREATRENT DATE [10-9-97] DATE [10-9-57] 1 v romiri: oo
METRIC DIMENSIONS [ 1 @ G e [PanT MR R
THIRO MeLE PROSECTIN N/A K 0010453 |
@ mmssromrams. - ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD e ——— A
e
s - s s ) 4 3 l 5 | 1 GK4531-2

PL-77 Page 31



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD

8 | 7 [ 6 5 i 4 3 2 [ 1
Rev] DESCRIPTION [ pate [ init
b b)
— A\ S I T
N T .
ST
=)
O o o
@]
2 O
¢ ¢
o o B
[ o o
o i
o £
— l—
I
g
| -]
o
) o
| VA
°© O
i *loe ‘e ° °
© ° ° (+]
(o] (+]
A A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |WEiiA- TooRE BT o oF HARDINGE INC.
s gop fr 3% el N/A 174 10-9-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14902
wars PR - e e S A R
B0 LES 5 0.0 DEE N/A BY: | GCw [ By [ REN | o s eowstion conunes o mia wie
1 Dineleias i AT TREATRENT DATE [19-5-97[ paTE [10-9-97] 13 vt semeiroe. oo
teTRIC Direralons 13 @ G 3 PART NMECR L
THIRD ANGLE PROJECT ION N/A
_ ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD GK 0010453 | A
6 mrmsermunmm. e
e
8 7 6 5 ! 4 3 | 5 | ] GK4531-3

Page 32 PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD

8 | 7 | 3 5 y 4 3 2 | 1

[rev] pescripTion [ oare [ mit

(xXeXeXe)

™

///'e@@@
. 00000
PR

L4
N/
[ ]

I

@/ j \@

VIEW LEFT OUTER WAYCOVER
¢ GK 001071150L

RIGHT MIDDLE WAYCOVER
GK 001011501 J \\' CCC
R C

CC

)

VIEW RIGHT OUTER WAYCOVER

GK 0010115
© 0 0 0 o0 o0 _ o O_o_ o
A\ A4 A N
] | 0 0 o o0 o0 O 0o N 0 _O0_O A L —
; © ° © ° ® ° ° ° ° T T ===
e e e e e ——————— s e —

(&9 (s)
» (9 BRIDGE AND FIXTURES ASSEMBLY (29 »
() ()

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |MtiA e oA o o HARDINGE INC.
Cums g " ""‘ N/A 174 10-9-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14502
e - FivTST futlay
:!:aé s in N/A BY: | Gow | By, | REN
%0 D1 o031 [ a—— DATE [10-8-97 paTE [10-8-97)
METRIC DIMENSIONS [ ) @ NANE MART
TR e et 1n | N/A
INNER GUARD ASSEMBLY GK 0010453 |
amnes on oumscremisics e 0 - A
LN TS ST REGUITE 100K, TRGPEC 10 S 4 & 5
) ) . 5 ¥ 4 3 I 5 l 7 T GK4531-4

PL-77 Page 33



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, INNER GUARD

8 | 7 3 5 i 4 3 2 l 1
[rev] pescripTion [ pate [ mit
61 GK 0010115RT 1 TROUGH, RIGHT BRIDGE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
60 GK 0010115LT 1 TROUGH, LEFT BRIDGE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
59 GK 0001930ROM 1 MOUNT, RIGHT WAYCOVER OUT | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
58 GK 0008050 12 WIPER, WAYCOVER SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
D 57 GK 0010115515 2 SHIELD, INFEED SPRAY SEE ASSY NO. MA c
56 MS 0336514 47 SCREW, PT OVAL HD SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
55 MS 0303517SA 12 SCREW ASSEMBLY, M6 x 1.0 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
54 MS 0303617 El SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
53 GK 001011507 1 COVER, BRIDGE BACK SEE ASSY NO. MA D
52 GK 001011503 1 COVER, BRIDGE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
51 GK 001011508 1 INSERT, BRIDGE COVER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
43 GK 0001830FB 1 BRACKET, INFEED SEE ASSY NO. MA c
- 48 GK 0001830 DMR 1 DEFLECTOR, X-AXIS MN CVR | SEE ASSY NO. MA D
47 GK 0001830DXM 1 DEFLECTOR, X-AXIS MAIN CO| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
46 GK 0010115XM 1 COVER, X-AXIS MAIN SEE ASSY NO. MA D
45 GK 0010115XR 1 COVER, X-AX1S RIGHT SIDE | SEE ASSY NO. MA D
44 GK 0010115XL 1 COVER, X-AX1S LEFT SIDE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
43 GK 000193005 2 SUPPORT, RIGHT WAYCOVER B| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
42 GK 00013830GL 2 SUPPORT, WAYCOVER R/L SEE ASSY NO. MA B
41 GK 001011501 1 COVER, WAY - RIGHT MIDDLE| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
40 GK 001023402 1 MANIFOLD, WORK HEAD SEE ASSY NO. MA c
c 100 MS 0303616 12 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 39 GK 001023401 1 MANIFOLD, TAILSTCCK SEE ASSY NO. MA c
L) SB 00108845 j0.08 LOCTITE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 38 GK 000787604 1 PLUG, DRAIN SEE ASSY NO. MA A
S8 MW 0183810 4 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M8 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 37 GK 000139S0SR0O 1 BRACE, RIGHT WAYCOVER OUT | SEE ASSY NO. MA D
97 MW 0103810 4 WASHER, FLAT M8 x 1.25 ST| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 36 GK 0001830SRU 1 BRACE, WAYCOVER RIGHT OUT| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
96 MS 0103818 4 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M8 x 1. | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 35 GK 0001830SLU 1 BRACE, WAYCOVER LEFT OUTE| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
85 MW 0183610 8 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M6 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 34 GK 0001830SLO 1 BRACE, WAYCOVER LEFT OUTE| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
94 MS 0303516 10 SCREW, BUT. HD. M5 x .8 x| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 33 GK 0010116GRW 1 GASKET, RIGHTEND WAYCOVER| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
a3 MW 0103410 8 WASHER, FLAT M4 x .7 STEE| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 32 GK 00101166LW 1 GASKET, LEFT WAYCOVER SEE ASSY NO. MA c
92 HL 0000505 21 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A 31 GK 00101150L 1 COVER, LEFT OUTER WAY SEE ASSY NO. MA D
g g1 GK 00002215PW 28 SPACER, L/R WAYCOVER SEE ASSY NO. ME B 30 GK 0010115]L 1 COVER, LEFT INNER WAY SEE ASSY NO. MA D
30 MS 0103515 14 SCREW, BT HD M5 x .8 x 10| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 239 GK 001011502 1 COVER, WAY RIGHT INNER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
83 MN 0283510 10 NUT, M5 x .8 SER HEX FLNG| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A 28 GK 0010115 1 COVER, WAY RIGHT OUTER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
88 GE 0010884 .02 SEALANT SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 27 MS 0326508 32 SCREW, PT - FLAT HEAD SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
87 MW 0263510 39 WASHER, M5 x.8 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A 26 GK 0001830MRU 1 MOUNT, RIGHT WAYCOVER UPP| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
86 MS 0303617 26 SCREW, BT. HD. M6 x 1.0 x| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 25 GK 0001830VWSM 4 MOUNT, SPLASH WIPER VERTI| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
85 MW 0183610 20 ME REG LOCKWASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 24 GK 000183S0ML | 1 MOUNT, LEFT WAYCOVER INNE| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
84 MW 183510 8 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7880 M5 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 23 GK 00071S30MRI 2 MOUNT, RIGHT WAYCOVER INN| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
83 MW 0103510 8 WASHER, FLAT M5 x.8 STEEL | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 22 GK 00013830RWSM 2 MOUNT, WIPER RIGHT SPLASH| SEE ASSY NO. MA c
5 82 MS 0103516 8 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M5 x .8| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 21 GK 00019390LWSM 2 MOUNT, WIPER LEFT SPLASH | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
73 MS 0103617 8 SCREW, SOC HD CAP ME x 1. | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 20 GK 0001330MLU 1 MOUNT, LEFT WAYCOVER UPPE | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
78 MN 0113610 16 NUT, HEX SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A 19 GK 00013S30MLL 1 MOUNT, LEFT WAYCOVER LOWE| SEE ASSY NO. MA o}
77 MS 0103418 8 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M4 x .7| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 17 GK 00013S0MMU 1 MOUNT, RT. MID. WAYCOVER | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
76 GK 000713305WC 4 SPACER, WAYCOVER SEE ASSY NO. MA B 16 GK 000713S0RML 1 MOUNT, RT. MID. WAYCOVER | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
75 GK 0001930BWS 4 BRACKET, WAYCOVER SPACER | SEE ASSY NO. MA 4 15 GK 00013830GCB 1 GASKET, CABLE BOX TOP SEE ASSY NO. MA D
74 GK 00013914 1 7 PLUG, SQ.HD BRASS 1/4°NPT| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 14 GK 0001830TBR 2 TAB, REAR WAYCOVER SEE ASSY NO. MA B
73 GK 0006396601 2 CLAMP, HOSE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 13 GK 0001330BXB 1 BRACKET, X-AX1S BELLOWS SEE ASSY NO. MA D
[ 72 GK 0001330DXMS 1 DEFLECTOR, X-AXIS, LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA D 12 GK 0001330CB 1 BOX, CABLE (X-AXIS) SEE ASSY NO. MA D
71 GK 0001930DMRS 1 DEFLECTOR, X-AXIS, RIGHT | SEE ASSY NO. MA D 11 GK 0003315RT3 1 TANK, LEFT SUPPORT SEE ASSY NO. ME D
70 GK 00114383 2 GUIDE, BELLOWS SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A 10 GK 000331501 1 TANK, RIGHT SUPPORT SEE ASSY NO. ME D
63 GK 0006365 6 1727 1D COOLANT HOSE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A g GK 0001930RWM 1 MOUNT, WIPER RIGHT SEE ASSY NO. MA c
67 GK 0010884 0.06 PERMATEX, ULTRA BLUE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 8 GK 0001930LWM 1 MOUNT, WIPER LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA c
66 VL 0004868 El WASHER, PARKER STAT-0-SEA| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 7 GK 0001890VWM 2 MOUNT, VERTICAL WIPER R/L| SEE ASSY NO. MA o
65 HG 0010331 10 PLUG, HOLE SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 13 GK 0010115X 1 COVER, X-AXIS SPLASH SEE ASSY NO. MA D
64 GK 0001930CBC 1 COVER, CABLE BOX (X-AX1S) | SEE ASSY NO. MA D 5 GK 0010115XB 1 BELLOWS, X-AXIS SEE ASSY NO. MA D
A B3 MS 0303514 10 SCREW, BT HD M5 x .8 x 8m| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 4 GK 00013S0DRW 1 DEFLECTOR, RIGHT WAYCOVER| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
62 MN 0283610 80 NUT, M6 x 1.0, SER HEX FL | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A 3 GK 00013830DLW 1 DEFLECTOR, LEFT WAYCOVER | SEE ASSY NO. MA D
NOT SHOWN JTEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |[DWG.SZ.| ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |DWG.SZ.
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |MERIA SchE ouTe i HARDINGE INC.
@ sty L IR P
(7 o e X0 2R R s v i e
B Do so. 8 HeAT TREATRENT DATE [10-8-97] naTF [10-5-57| )5 not remerizn.
gifsRey © e p woce 3
INNER GUARD ASSEMBLY 6K 0010453 |
§ mrmaarmyam. ey A
8 7 5 5 t 4 3 | 2 | 1 [ oxesaios

Page 34

PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

[rev] pescription [ oare [ mit

3 R
N |

N/

D : D
V
@
| / | i
o ° ° ° ofe ) i i
~| y ! .
S
I |
1 A . i A —
! i K o | )
| ° 4 g 1 | NiEk
|_____ o o —5 © o i ______JI
o o ° C =-—!' o o o
el
¢ . b O O O ¢
O O .
.4
— —
/ o o ° ) O O o o ° M

o ] o
° o o o o = I ©
[ O O Os.. T ©) O O O 1
B © © ©)] © 0 o B
o o
o [}
o o
o o
| . o B -— ° . ]
=== =3 i == |
lee 4 b--
€ . @ 2o L | .
(ol °
[ @ N °® o o

Al
B Y n {‘ '; i L
i< = {—
° ° ° ° ° o _‘__L”f_ ‘,;' ° ° '.!::‘—_a. ol ° ° °
A = == — Ca, ]

A
B -—-
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |“EFA o T oRAwm Y HARDINGE INC.
_— i N/A 174 8-10-37 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
2 - = S _nmfur_—mrn_ O & MR ACPORATED 10 DA
0 M oG 5ol N/A e Py R A 2 B RS L K o=
BEND DINENS1ONS " 20.031 AT TEATIENT NATE 18-10-57| naTE [8-10-57] /s st PewiTrED,
gmeteend ot (O ] 3 PART MARER =
THIRD MALE PROECTION N/A ENCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY 6K-0010453-L
@ﬁ:.’.‘ﬁs’m““‘é&'i%"-’o&”f‘#&% - PLAN VIEW T = 6 A
FILENE
K453L-1
8 7 5 5 } 4 3 { 5 l 1 GK453L

PL-77 Page 35



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

Page 36

3 s i 4 [ 1
[Rev] pEscripTioN [ oate [ init
0 n a n n n a 0 n
F X ° °
e N U
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
' !
i 1
1 1
| Ll
1 t
N e e e e e e r e e m e e e e e E e e e e e e e e e — e —— !
o ° \ 2z o
T
7
[E—
El :l @
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [MTERIA SeaE aTe oA BY HARDINGE INC.
o WOHIED " SET T N/A 174 8-12-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
—— Sl 9N TS ol
_ e ] M IWawaTion o TS DuM 15 1€ ExusIvE
ol s v BY. | GO | BY. | REN | o aer iometion coanes o ms g -
BENO 3 N/A VITHOUT THE PERNIZSION OF WAADINGE IACOVOMATED
B0 dirensiae’s0.cit TeRT TRATRENT DATF Jo-12-97] g T |8-12-57] s wor rewirren.
Emeoesndc (O ] e AT MR A
N Rt 1o N/A
ENCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY GK-0010453-L
@ e T et et o - FRONT VIEW T 5. B A
FILEMANE .«
K4 -
3 5 } 4 3 f 2 | 1 GR4S3L-2

PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

8 7 5 s { 4 3 2 | 1

[rev] Description Toare [anit

() A2 __.©
ip ! 1
' |
' 1
| |
1 1
p | )
c D e L 2 ool c
e ] e e o __o
@ ‘ \
'\ @/'Iﬂ\ ------ 0 ~ a
® ; & © @ ' i
: ! v 0 ' 0]
| ‘ I ‘il ]
. 1 g ]
| ! ' i
1 t 1
E , . @ ] w ! ° 0
- @ TTTTTT7T & - & T - e e ) ° o
. e © @ A 4 -
o °
@ ® ©]
= =
" I T T sl 1

A A
TOLERANGES UNLESS SPECIFIED |["E'% ToeRE BT oA B HARDINGE INC.
o o ed " ST reTic N/A 174 B-14-37 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
[+ s 0000 —_—
; _ . T T M€ IWaTION o TIS DA 15 1€ ExLSTYE
MES oG X BN e AN BY. | 60w | BY, | REN | o we icomation comanen on mis omuaciar
BEND ANGLES 4 1.0 DEG N/A VITHOUT THE PEMNISSION OF NARDIMIE INCORPORATED
BEND DINENSIONS 20,031 AT TREATIENT DATE 18-14-97| DATE |8-14-57] 15 st pewsitren.
Emetedns s (O [ e PasT rcER A
T e e N/A ENCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY 6K-0010453-L
reanines on oumcrERISTics 0TI IED - RIGHT SIDE VIEW A
VIIN THIS STREQL REQUIRE 1008 INSPECT IO ¥ 3 ¢ B
FILENANE +
B ‘I 2 5 s f 4 ] 3 l 5 l 7 GK453L-3

PL-77 Page 37



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

Page 38

/L

[

°e ©
Q

REV| DESCRIPTION

[ oate [ imiT

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED MR o e bl HARDINGE INC
- e i1 N/A 174 8-15-97 EJC Elmirg, New York 14302
awgs e - W——Kﬁﬂ-ﬂ'—mrL‘ PROPERTY O DI IKCRPORATED A% 150 IR
BEND ANGLES + 1.0 DEG N/A BY: | GCW | BY: | REN |0 A Iwomalion ConmalneD on THI3 oRvin
Eeimeie g e e DATE 1557 (a7 [5-15-57] 3o g = et s
ERiEERdt, © e o e

NA ENCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY

FEATURES OR CUMMACTERISTICS JDENTIF 1D
VITH THIS SYRSOL REGUIRE 100X INSPECTION

LEFT SIDE VIEW

GK-0010453-L

ST 4a &

FILENAES

| 1

GK453L -4

PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

8 7 5 4 4 3 2 l 1
[rev] pescripTION [ oate [anit
34 % \ ]
D A b \ \ D
gl . . . . Ve . . . . . O . .
> 0 o . . o o E _.‘
p 1
i
.
 — [/ o C O] H =
¥ 7
o o
o o
B o
c SECTION A-A c
SCALE: 1/8
— f—
B B
| SECTION B-B [
. C .
@ TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |M'EFIAR e e s B HARDINGE INC.
o ONIED  SEET T 174 8-13-97 EJC | Elmiro, New York 14502
2 -NA- T ——] e iwomation on s onmine 13 e exmne
c-C WTNA_ BY. | OCH | BYs | REN | S pememin e o poscase
SECTION - WEAT TREATIENT. DATE | -15-57] DATE | 81557 5 nor vemuirigne o o oo i
N PART NMOER ‘.{1
-NA- ENCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY GK-0010453-L
AR R SECTION VigWs e A
FILENGES —_
8 7 & 5 ' 4 l 3 [ 2 | Gr4S3L-S

PL-77 Page 39



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, LOWER ENCLOSURE

8 [ 7 | 2 ] 1
[Rev] DescripTion [ oare T imit
D
1 47 MW 0183510 13 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M5 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
46 MN 0283810 B NUT, M8 x 1.25 SER. HEX F| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
45 MW 0184010 12 WASHER, LOCK M10 x 1.5 ST| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
44 MW 0104010 12 WASHER, FLAT M10 x 1.5 ST| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/7A
43 MS 0104024 12 M10 x 50mm SHCS SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
42 MW 0263510 2 WASHER, M5 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
41 MS 0103515 2 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M5 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
40 MN 0283610 35 NUT, M6 x 1.0 SER. HEX FL| SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
39 Mw 0183810 5} WASHER, LOCK M8 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
c 38 MN 0113510 14 NUT, HEX SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
37 MS 0103718 5] SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M8 x | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
36 GK 001011610 2 GASKET, LOWER SKIRT SEE ASSY NO. MA D
35 MS 0303617SA 16 SCREW ASSEMBLY, ME x 1.0 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
34 MS 0303616SA 72 SCREW ASSEMBLY, ME x 1.0 | SEE ASSY NO. MA N/A
33 GK 0000221BR 1 FRONT, BRACKET RIGHT SEE ASSY NO. MA D
32 GK 0000221BL 1 FRONT, BRACKET LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA D
31 GK 0000221BS8M 1 FRONT, SKIRT BOTTOM SEE ASSY NO. MA D
30 GK 0000221LRS 1 RIGHT, SKIRT LOWER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
™ 29 GK 0000221LS 1 SKIRT, LOWER LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA D
28 GK 0010115 H 1 COVER, HYDRAULIC SEE ASSY NO. MA D
27 GK 0010115LL 2 COVER, LOWER LEFT SEE ASSY NO. MA c
26 GK 0010115RS 1 COVER, RIGHT SMALL SEE ASSY NO. MA c
25 GK 0000221CS 1 COVER, SKIRT SEE ASSY NO. MA B
24 GK 00002215K 1 FRONT, SKIRT LOWER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
23 GK 001011508 1 BRACE, LEFT SIDE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA D
22 GK 001011518 1 BRACE, RIGHT SIDE PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA D
21 GK 00002215PRS 2 SPACER, REAR SKIRT MTG. SEE ASSY NO. MA B
5 20 GK 00002215KLR 1 SKIRT, LEFT REAR ASSY SEE ASSY NO. MA D
18 GK 00002215KRR 1 SKIRT, RIGHT REAR ASSY SEE ASSY NO. MA D
18 GK 000331507 1 TROUGH, LEFT SIDE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
15 GK 000331504 1 TROUGH, RIGHT SIDE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
14 GK 000331511 1 WIPER CLAMP, LEFT TROUGH | SEE ASSY NO. MA A
13 GK 000331512 1 WIPER, LEFT TROUGH SEE ASSY NO. MA B
12 GK 0010115DECE 1 DEFLECTOR, REAR CENTER SEE ASSY NO. MA D
11 GK 0010115DERR 1 DEFLECTOR, RIGHT REAR SEE ASSY NO. MA D
[ 10 GK 0010115DELR 1 DEFLECTOR, LEFT REAR SEE ASSY NO. MA D
g GK 001011606 1 GASKET, RIGHT TROUGH SEE ASSY NO. MA c
8 GK 001011605 1 GASKET, LEFT TROUGH SEE ASSY NO. MA B
7 GK 001011513 1 RETAINER, DEFLECTOR REAR | SEE ASSY NO. MA c
& GK 0010115DELS 1 DEFLECTOR, LEFT SIDE SEE ASSY NO. MA c
B GK 0010115DERS 1 DEFLECTOR, RIGHT SIDE SEE ASSY NO. MA D
4 GK 0000221TRSP 1 SUPPORT, TROUGH SEE ASSY NO. MA D
3 GK 0000221BRTR 2 SUPPORT, TROUGH SEE ASSY NO. MA c
A 2 GK 0000221BRRR 1 BRACKET, SKIRT RIGHT REAR| SEE ASSY NO. MA D
1 GK 0000221BRLR 1 BRACKET, SKIRT LEFT REAR | SEE ASSY NO. MA D
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK |DWG.5Z.
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |™E/& TooRE e bl HARDINGE INC.
" MACHIND  SHEET NETAL N/A FULL 8-19-37 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
wars B ) T B e L | S e et e
5% é@;%’&;‘é‘ YEAT TREATRENT N7A DATE 16-15-57] DATE [8-19-97] 13 et pemirizme o o e
EmiiEeRel © ] wa = o A
NCLOSURE, LOWER ASSEMBLY 6K-0010453-L
@ e St ot Pt ion - ' Ba B A
g 2 I 5 I 1 P GK453L-8

Page 40

PL-77



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

; 7 s s + : | 3 | 2 | 1
@ Trev] pEscripTION [ oate [ inir
O : 3 2
D & ] /. (29 b
T/ [ - P4 ;)(‘
| G £
: ’? L]
' o
! A1
Il o
: g ) [ ' )
.
i \\ ’
| CHin :
c \ . I~ L . c
: \ E< . . . .
(3 SHOWN WITH ITEM (53) GK 0000221TSL AND .
TOP VIEW g ITEM (54) GK 0000221TSR REMOVED
B B
1
|
|
-
L 1T ] \
A DETAIL"A” A
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |MEA sae 7€ o g7 HARDINGE INC.
oo g "" - 1/8 §-15-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
ol i ) e Tate e TR iR e
BEND DIMENSIONS 20,031 [vear TrEATENT | DATE [8-15-97 [ NATE 19-15-57| 15 sot sewwiTreD.
2R 0 O = s =
S - PR S Gk 0l0ss3 Y| 4
Rt tog R R Y ] & B
5 . s - ) 4 3 | 5 | 1 T GK453U-1

PL-77 Page 41



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

Page 42

] 7 5 5 { 4 3 ] 2 1 1
[rev]_oescrierion [oare [ amir
3 2
€ (53
€
= % /@
/] AW \ 11 1, 7 7 I
N - 7/“,/,;;;
Jrﬁs‘::::::g._;g -“.; . i}/’ CIIIIiiIiis \ 5;5:5%3/ """""" : _ Z‘E,;;:_:‘a.};,;,;;;;:.:.iﬂﬁ- C
®\\\ \ i /’/.
e || g s ®
T | z L
________________  ——
J}u
u'? a—af )
sl 4] | | |
______________________ —_ . I
< C
R Ay YT I
cJggog

0660660600606
000

m\ ___________ ';_I' ______ — _ __:-:___' ______ n ouug  SBF
41
42
Q, (& 5
(»
C,
(29

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED 0% ToRE e Eald HARDINGE INC.
- ACHINED m - 1/8 9-15-97 EJC ELmi lew_York 14902
ANGLES O . - FINISH v 2 "3 e
%0 maEs " - BY. | Gow [ BY, [ RFN e
DETAIL - B - Eﬁé‘ﬁ";’? aéglg’l © AT TRERTRENT - DATE [9-15-97] pATE [s-15-57 i -
Lerale 2o THIRD ANGLE PHOJECT 1N G - e
UPPER GUARD ASSEMBLY 6K 0010453 U
FEaTuRes o oumsCTERISTICY 1DENTIFICD - (FRONT VIEW) A
..... I S Tooa” WS A
l . . . ’ . I 3 I > [ 1 FEwe 45302

PL-77



PL-77

COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

5 5 4 4 3 2 l 1
[rev] DpEscRIPTION [ pate [ imt
A NS Rt £on 7oz 19287 G.T.
5 ™ C
3 B 3 /@
. / / / D
Q
1 l.
\
i}
1
1
il
-
T T
f -
o
.
E
o
11
= I SECTION C-C
- - 5 T ! : SCALE: FULL
1 | ['
gt
o . - —
° ° ° |
[-) | [ b
< . ° ° © e o]
9 [+] [+
- S s s S - 4
RIGH—T SIDE TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |MTEA/& bl oue s &Y HARDINGE INC.
£oins 7P - 178 9-15-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
SHOWN WITH ITEM (33) GK 0000221PRE REMOVED - e . orcmition n S Tutn 13 v cxmE
s ke s e _ [BY. | Gru [ BY, | REN | o s iwewarion consned o s oarme
i T — DATE [5-15-97] nATE [5-15-97] i3 act i o o 0 I
Eugemdyl, © _ e o e =
UPPER GUARD ASSEMBLY 6K 0010453 U
@ i g R - (RIGHT SIDE VIEW) Y 3. 6 A
5 } 4 —[ 3 | 5 | 1 ™ ek453U-3

Page 43



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

Page 44

l

[Rev] DescripTion T oate [ mit
SECTION D-D
= oiTE ke HARDINGE INC.
LEPT oIDE 1/8 5-15-87 EJC Elmiro, New York 14302
SHOWN WITH ITEM (34) GK 0000221PLE REMOVED T e T e :
o DATE [5-15-97] paTE [5-15-97] 1%

UPPER GUARD ASSEMBLY
(LEFT SIDE VIEW)

]
GK 0010453 U

SEET

40 B

] 1 e GK453u-4

PL-77



PL-77

COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

| 1

PRI L P |

REV| DESCRIPTION

[oare | imit

SEE GK 0010453V SHT 4/6
FOR INFORMATION ON SCREW,
BUSHING, AND BEARING.

~

LEFT FRONT DOOR

DETAIL “C”

SEE GK 0010453V SHT 4/6
FOR INFORMATION ON SCREW,
BUSHING, AND BEARING.

INSIDE BACK WALL

§ e e

> . s
:SEE DETAIL “C”

1117 I
3
i s |* 0 O . 0 0 0 0 - . 0 . 0
O 0 . 0 0 9] |
'
»
o —
. ML
° °
° °
o o

DETAIL D7

DN WSS YR SR Y

SEE DETAIL "D~

RIGHT FRONT DOOR

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED [“TER& SALE ATE oRA 67 HARDINGE INC.
wows gop Moo SELREM - 174 9-15-97 EJC Elmiro, New York 14302
e K _ e DE_IOWATION OX THIS CRAVING 15 V€ EXCUSIVE

e B | T e e

20 Dhexsio’ .03t AT TREATRENT DATE [5-15-97] g TE [5-15-57] /% it pew e

MERIC DineNSIoNg 1 ) @ G e AT A

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION -

UPPER GUARD ASSEMBLY GK 0010453 U

@ G s o, S0 a0t Gt ion - SECTION VIEWS S 5 5 B8 A

5 [ s ¥ 4 3 I 5 ’ 7 FLNE T 5K453U-5

Page 45



COOLANT GUARD ASSEMBLY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

8 | 7 5 { 4 2 | !
[rev] oescripTion [ oare [ 1mt
539 GK 0007335 2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
58 GK 0000221PS &6 STUD, TOP PANEL
57 GK 0000221NT 6 NUT, LEFT TOP PANEL
56 GK 00002215P 2 STUD, TOP PANEL
D 55 GK 0000221NP 2 NUT, RIGHT TOP PANEL
54 GK 0000221TSR 1 PANEL, TOP SECTION RIGHT
53 GK 00002217SL 1 PANEL, TOP LEFT
52 GK 0000221SR 1 PANEL, SUBROOF
50 6K 0000221ST 1 STIFFENER, UPPER BACK
49 GK 0000221PBR 1 PANEL, BACK RIGHT
48 GK 0000221HRP 1 HOSEWAY, RT. PANEL
47 GK 0010115PSR 1 PANEL, SUBROOF RIGHT
— 45 GK 0000221WDT 1 WIRE DUCT, TOP MAIN
45 GK 0000221LB 2 BRACKET, LIGHT
115 MW 0183310 4 WASHER, LOCK M3 STEEL 44 GK 0010115CMD 3 COVER, MAIN DUCT
114 MN 0113310 4 NUT, HEX M3 x .5 43 GK 0010116CMD 3 GASKET, MAIN DUCT COVER
13 CC 00063966 3 CLAMP, HOSE 42 GK 0010118655 1 STRIP, VITON SPLASH
112 DB 00092073V 1 GROMMET 41 GK 0000221RSS 1 RETAINER, SPLASH STRIP
1m DB 0009207SE 2 GROMMET 40 GK 0303617SA 31 SCREW ASSEMBLY, M6 x 1.0
110 CS 001011625 1 GASKET, FILTERMIST 39 MS 0303616SA 166 SCREW ASSEMBLY, M6 x 1.0
108 AH 0011508 3 NUT, LOCK 38 GK 0011623 1 CARRIER, CABLE
c 108 DB 0009207 W 3 WASHER CONNECTOR 37 GK 0010116GFW 4 GASKET, FRONT DOCR WINDOW
107 50 0010226 3 GASKET ASSEMBLY 1/2 INCH 36 GK 0010115 17 1 GUIDE, GORE TUBE
108 DB 000520738 1 NUT CONNECTOR COMPRESS 35 GK 0003780LED 1 DOOR, LEFT END
105 DB 00032073A 3 BODY CONNECTOR 34 GK 0000221PLE 1 PANEL, LEFT END
104 SB 0010785 1 BODY, S0 DEG CONN 33 GK 0003780DRE 2 DOCR, RIGHT END
103 SBA 0003623 4 CLAMP, CABLE 32 GK 0003780RED 1 DOOR, RT END
102 SB 000853201 1 GROMMET 31 GK 0000221PRE 1 PANEL, RIGHT END
101 CL 000831501 1 WORKL 1GHT 30 CL 0011182 28 BUSHING, WINDOW
100 GK 00093978 1 GASKET, CH\BACK SECTION 29 GK 0010449FW 2 WINDOW, FRONT DOOR
™ g3 SB 001064201 2 HANDLE, #108-28 US28 28 GKA 001071 16WWW 1 GASKET, WIREWAY LEFT TOP
95 MN 0283610 35 NUT, M6 x 1.0 SER. HEX FL 26 GK 001023403 2 AIR MANIFOLD BLOCK
94 VL 00103312 1 PLUG, FILTERMIST DRAIN 25 GK 0000221PBL 1 PANEL, BACK LEFT
92 MN 0283610 21 NUT, M6 x 1.0 SER. HEX FL 24 GK 0000221SRB 1 STIFFENER, RIGHT END BACK
S0 MS 0183610 8 M6 REG LOCKWASHER 23 GK 0003780DFL 1 DOOR, FRONT LEFT
88 GK 0000221BRU 2 BRACKET, RIGHT ROOF UPPER 22 GK 0003780DFR 1 DOOR, FRONT RIGHT
87 CP 0001041 4 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX 21 GK 0010116WWV 1 GASKET, WIREWAY LEFT TOP
86 MD 0003227 4 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK 20 GK 0000221WWL 1 WIREWAY, LEFT END
85 MS 0103613 16 SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP M5 x 19 GK 0010115WWV 1 COVER, WIREWAY LEFT VERTI
8 84 CN 0009623 4 CLIP-SAFETY 18 GK 00002215PW 28 SPACER, L/R WAYCOVER
83 CN 00004304 2 GAS SPRING 17 GK 0000221PFL 1 PANEL, FRONT LEFT
82 S 0007310 4 WASHER 16 GK 0000221PFR 1 PANEL, FRONT RIGHT
81 AH 0011281 4 BEARING 15 GK 0000221BWL 1 BRACKET, WIREWAY LEFT
738 LC 0009424 8 BUSHING, LCL DOOR TRACK 14 GK 000133088 4 BRACKET, BUMPER
78 MS 0103620 4 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M6 x 1. 13 GK 0010116 2 GASKET, END FRONT
4 SN 0010224 1 SWITCH, FRONT DOOR 12 GK 0000221BCD 1 BRACKET, FRONT DOOR CARRI
76 GK 001173801 & LATCH, TOOL OPERATED 1 GK 0001330MDU 1 BRACKET, MAIN DOOR UPPER
| 75 GK 0010115CRS 1 COVER, RIGHT SUBROOF 10 GK 0006234 2 TRACK, GK DOOR
74 JLA 00039876 1 GASKET g GK 0000221BCC 1 BRACKET, CABLE CARRIER
72 MS 0303318 4 SCREW, BUTT HD. M3 x .5 x 8 GK 0003830FW 2 FRAME, WINDOW
71 LC 0011404 12 DOOR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 7 GK 000139S0MLR 4 MOUNT, LOWER L/R ROLLER
70 LC 0010568 16 BUSHING, UPPER DOOR 6 GK 000138308BMD 1 BRACKET, MAIN DOOR SWITCH
68 DV 0010884 .01 ADHESIVE 5 GK 00101166GR 2 GASKET, END REAR
67 VL 001173801 6 DOOR PULL 4 GK 0001830BLD 2 BRACKET, LEFT FRONT DOOR
85 CN 001118801 26 SEAL, DOOR 3 GK 0001830BRD 2 BRACKET, RIGHT FRONT DOOR
A 64 GK 0010115FMC 1 COVER, FILTERMIST 2 GK 0000221DL 1 DEFLECTOR, LIGHT
60 GK 0008287 2 HINGE, BLACK ZINC DIE 1 GK 0001330MDL 1 BRACKET, MAIN DOOR LOWER
ITEM PART NUMBER Qry DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED |M'ERI% T e Eanld HARDINGE INC.
P e i - FULL 9-15-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14502
maes o - [ | ococoay Ln PRPEmY O I IERPOMTED A 15 TR
Ekz é’;é’é}é‘g‘-‘;ﬁ"’ o WEAT TREATHENT - IJ?AYT'EFL:IS:H” Div‘r.F |95§27 E,}E;&T’ﬂ:ﬁ:&":mm
guigeaitl, © . = o A
UPPER GUARD ASSEMBLY 6K 0010453 U
O meaermram. - 5 A
s 7 s [ 4 | 5 | 1 ™™ 6K453u-5

Page 46

PL-77



OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL
(RS Machines without I.D. Wheehead)

o 7 7
eovoee | | | vz soe
100% oN oFF ReseT
o ° i
o o f f o
— —
TOLERANCE UNLLSS SPECIFLED OTHERWISE | DATE DRAWN BY B
HARDINGE INC. 5 ¥ [z |
. S/1/97 |SEE PAGE 1 A
o3 [ R e FOR REVISION HISTORY
i L2 v [LNA [ By [JB ;
Elmira, New York 14803 DATE |esersr | DATE [ererst DATE CHANGE REV |
AT e T RO = :
THE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS TAE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF RARDINCE INC. AND DISCLOSURE oF ANy | NA PANEL ASSY, GK 0011844 !
INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAWING WITHOUT THE B |
PERMISSION OF HARDINCE INC. 1S NOT PERMITTED. PUSH BUTTON TEOWE I
GK 0011844 -02.dwg |
|

PL-77



OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL
(RS Machines without I.D. Wheehead)

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DwWG.SZ.
1 GK 000130402 1.000 | PANEL, PUSHBUTTON SEE ASSY NO. MA D
2 KB 0009971AM 1.000 | LENS, AMP METER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
3 LC 0003650GE2S 3.000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SQUARE, FL SEE ASSY NO. MA N
4 LC 0003650GE0!L 1.000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INO SEE ASSY NO. MA N
S LC 0003650GE1S 4.000 | SWITCH, PLUG, SQUARE, SMALL SEE ASSY NO. MA N
6 LC 0003650GEQS 3.000 | SWITCH, LIGHT UNIT SEE ASSY NO. MA N
7 LC 0003650GEQ4 1.000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA A
8 LC 0003650GEQ2 1.000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INC SEE ASSY NO. MA N
9 LC 0003650GE20 " 1000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA N
10 LC 0003650GE0Q6 1.000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, RED SEE ASSY NO. MA A
1 CS 0006578 2.000 | KNOB SEE ASSY NO. MA N
12 CN 001011697 2.000 | GASKET, ROTARY SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. MA A
13 CS 000283402 2.000 | SWITCH, BCD ENCODER ROTARY SEE ASSY NO. MA N
14 LC 0003650GE11 1.000 | BLOCK, CONTACT NO/NC SEE ASSY NO. MA N
15 LC 0003650GE14 1.000 | SWITCH, LAMP, 24V SEE ASSY NO. MA N
16 LC 000365S0GE21 1.000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, RED SEE ASSY NO. MA N
17 LC 0003650GE1S 1.000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, CLEAR SEE ASSY NO. MA N
18 GK 0011791AM 1.000 | SPINDLE AMMETER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
19 DP 0009966 B 1.000 | PLUG DOT <BLACKENED> SEE ASSY NO. MA N
21 Mw 0103310 4.000 | WASHER, FLAT REGULAR M3X.S SEE ASSY NO. MA N
22 Mw 0193310 4.000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M3X.5 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
24 AD 0003623 4.000 | WASHER, NYLON SEE ASSY NO. MA N
25 MN 0113310 4.000 | NUT, M3 X .5 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
26 GK 0010568 4.000 | SPACER, #4 SCREW1/4°0DX1/4°LG SEE ASSY NO. MA N

eee—
TOURANGE UNLESS SPECITIED OTHERVISE

e
DATE

DRAWN BY

INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAWINC WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF HARDINCE INC. IS NOT PERMITTED.

PUSH BUTTON

FILOWE
GK 0011844-03.dwg

B
HARDINGE INC.| 75 52 [ [
. S/1/97 |SEE PAGE 1 N
Fos oo 3 FOR REVISION HISTORY
X NA Bv. [LNA | Bv [JB
Elmira, New York 14903 DATE |enrwr | DATE |oersr DATE CHANGE REV
NATERIAL NN PART NUMBER L‘(vVn ;
THE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF HARDINCE INC. AND DISCLOSURE oF ANy | NA PANEL ASSY, GK 0011844 :

Page 48

PL-77



OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL
(UR Machines with I.D. Wheehead)

@]
SPINDLE AMMETER
o o
oo
sepoLE
100% oN
o o
o

|

FRONT VIEW

—_—
TOLERANCE UNLESS SPECUIED OTHORWISE

DATE TRAVN BT

INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAWING WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF HARDINGE INC. IS NOT PERMITTED.

ID PUSH BUTTON

FILOwWE
GK 00118441D-02.dwg

B
PN "Taw | 2/6/97 | KCD
. 5/1/97 SEE PAGE 1 A
AL oeoaD Y APPROVED BY FOR REVISION HISTORY
) 12 B, [LNA | Bv. [JB
Elmira, New York 14903 ) DATE |7 | DATE |essar DATE CHANGE REV
MATDUAL L3 PART NUMGCR
THE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF HARDINCE INC. AND DISCLOSURE OF ANY NA PANEL ASSY/ GK 0011844ID

Td 2

PL-77

Page 49



OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL
(UR Machines with I.D. Wheehead)

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DWG.SZ.
1 GK 000190402 1.000 | PANEL, PUSHBUTTON SEE ASSY NO. MA D
2 KB 0009971AM 1.000 | LENS, AMMETER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
3 LC 000365S0GE25 S.000 | SWITCH, OPERATOR, SQUARE SEE ASSY NO. MA N
4 LC 0003650GE0!1 2.000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, INO SEE ASSY NO. MA N
S LC 0003650GE1S 2.000 | SWITCH, PLUG, SQUARE, SMALL SEE ASSY NO. MA N
6 LC 0003650GEQS S.000 | SWITCH, LIGHT UNIT SEE ASSY NO. MA N
7 LC 0003650GE04 2.000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA A
8 LC 0003650GEQ2 2.000 | SWITCH, CONTACT BLOCK, NC SEE ASSY NO. MA N
9 LC 0003650GE20 2.000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, GREEN SEE ASSY NO. MA N
10 LC 0003650GE06 2.000 | SWITCH, LED, 24VDC, RED SEE ASSY NO. MA A
1 CS 0006578 3.000 | KNOB SEE ASSY NO. MA N
12 CN 001011697 3.000 | GASKET, ROTARY SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. MA A
13 CS 000283402 3.000 | SWITCH, BCD ENCODED ROTARY SEE ASSY NO. MA N
14 LC 0003650GE11 1.000 | BLOCK, CONTACT NO/NC SEE ASSY NO. MA N
15 LC 0003650GE14 1.000 | SWITCH, LAMP, 24V SEE ASSY NO. MA N
16 LC 0003650GE21 2.000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, RED SEE ASSY NO. MA N
17 LC 0003650GE1IS 1.000 | SWITCH, LENS, SQUARE, CLEAR SEE ASSY NO. MA N
18 GK 00117391AM 1.000 | SPINDLE AMMETER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
2l Mw 0103310 4.000 | WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
22 Mw 0193310 4.000 | LOCKWASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA N
24 AD 0003623 4.000 | WASHER, NYLDON SEE ASSY NG MA N
25 MN 0113310 4.000 | NUT, M3 - 0S SEE ASSY NO. MA N
26 GK 0010568 4.000 | SPACER, #4 SCREW1/4°0DX1/4°.G SEE ASSY NO. MA N

HARDINGE INC.**

Elmira, New York 14803

+ 01N

e ——
TOLRANGE UMLESS SPECLTIED OTHERWASE

METRIC
+ .03 MM

DATE DRAWN 3Y

2/6/97 KCD

NA

O€CaT APPROVED 3V

o
BY: |LNA B: |JB

S5/1/97

SEE PAGE 1
FOR REVISION HISTORY

> | m

DATE |26s97 | DATE |2s6s97

DATE

CHANGE

o
m
<

THE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWINC IS THE EXCLUSIVE

WATOGAL

PROPERTY OF HARDINCE INC. AND DISCLOSURE OF ANY NA

INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAWINC WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF HARDINCE INC. IS NOT PERMITTSD.

NE
PANEL ASSY,
ID PUSH BUTTON

PART NOGER

GK 00118441D

TULIWE
GK 00118441D-03.dwg

oo 28

Page 50

PL-77



POWER CASE ASSEMBLY (CE-MARK)

SCR
21TB 227 23TB 5o

' DETAIL A"

: o o o o

' (=] o o o

' (= (=] (== (==
| T |
! 1 DETAIL “B” !
! |

0000, ' |

' o o o o o o

Ll

' \

' i

:

TLETEELL

(=) @ EE® ® | .
ORROROIO OO o amozz7aes e
SEE DETAIL “A* X = 36°
\ U / T

AV £
o —=-- )— :T' « @ )‘ oA \:\- -.
i e ———-- : =T —
| Niniin S ] =
| - Do bl Sty NOTE: REMOVE JUMPERS BETWEEN

0
- L1 AND LIC, L2 AND L2C ON 1DR,
L~ 2DR AND (ALSO 3DR WHEN USED)

T
L )

| —

o

Ty

|
|
|
|
1]
T
2
[}
i

SEE DETAIL “A* X = 18"

—

]
O

| TE—=0K 00032791S

009000
|
|
|
]
|
L]
Ju
3
#
ai g

fowaNn

frOR
(FQ¥0
URSACY

| — —

R S— 1\[ X ITEMS NOT SHOWN
@ a </ Q CUT FOAM TO FIT

@ @ @@ @ (FOAM SUPPLIED WITH AC)
() (22X2) —

B
HARDINGE INC.|7F- n o [w
° e conin |woow | A
Br |DA By [JB
Elmira, New York 14903 18 DATE |smnr j’;‘% DATE CHaNGE REV
S — T =3
PROPERTY GF HARDINGE IC. AND, Bisciosims oF oy | NA ASSEMBLY, GK-CE GK 0003279EMPC
INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAWING WITHOUT TRE
PERMISSION OF RARDINCK INC. IS NOT PERMGTTED. POWER CASE "_

[owe ———— —
GK ERE TIENPC-02.dwg.

PL-77 Page 51



POWER CASE ASSEMBLY (CE-MARK)

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DWG.SZ. ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DWG.SZ. ‘

80 CL 0011182 11.0000 | BUSHING, WINDOW SEE ASSY NO. MA A 1 HG 001082108 4.5000 | COVER, FOR DUCT <HG 10821 SEE ASSY NO. MA N i

81 CN 0011345FG 3.0000 | FAN HOUSING WELD ASSY SEE ASSY NO. MA N 2 HG 0010821 4.5000 | DUCT SEE ASSY NO. MA

82 CL 001022407 1.0000 | SWITCH, INTERLOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA N 3 LC 0011942PR 26.0000 | RIVET, POP OPEN END SEE ASSY NO. MA

83 MN 0008138 12.0000 | SWITCH, INTERLOCK SEE ASSY NO. MA N 4 GK 001082104 1.0000 | SUPPORT, CABLE BAR SEE ASSY NO. MA
S MW 0263410 6.0000 | WASHER, EXT. STAR M4 SEE ASSY NO. MA
6 MS 0303417 6.0000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M4X.7,.X 16MM SEE ASSY NO. MA :
7 SG 001019001 6.0000 | STANDOFF SEE ASSY NO. MA !
1 MS 0103619 6.0000 | SCREW., SOCHD.CAP M6X1.0X25M SEE ASSY NO. MA }
12 Mw 0183610 10.0000 | M6 REG. LOCKWASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA ‘
13 GK 0001904RM 1.0000 | PLATE, RIGHT MOUNTING SEE ASSY NO. MA i
29 GK 00041S8FM 3.0000 | MOUNT, FAN/SUPPORT SEE ASSY NO. MA ‘
31 GK 0003279 L 1.0000 | LEFT PANEL PC ASSEMBLY SEE ASSY NO. MA :
32 GK 0003279 M 1.0000 | MIDDLE PANEL PC ASSEMBLY SEE ASSY NO. MA
33 GK 000877601 1.0000 | TRANSFORMER 18.8KVA 50/60HZ SEE ASSY NO. MA ‘
34 KB 0011555 1.0000 | AIR CONDITIONER - MCLEAN SEE ASSY NO. MA ;
35 CN 0011062 1.0000 | KNOB SEE ASSY NO. MA ;
36 CC 0011947 1.0000 | STRIP, MAGNETIC SEE ASSY NO. MA :
37 0300204 1.0000 | SCREW BT HD 8-32 X 1/4 SEE ASSY NO. MA {

38 HG 001011SRC 1.0000 | COVER, 11S VOLT RECEPTACLE SEE ASSY NO. MA
@ e 39 SB 0011888 1.0000 | KIT, GROUND BAR SEE ASSY NO. MA
@ e @ @ 40 MN 0283510 2.0000 | NUT, MS5X0.8, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. MA
41 GK 00041S8CT 1.0000 | COVER, POWERCASE TRANSFORMER SEE ASSY NO. MA
42 GK 0010449LS 1.0000 | SHIELD, LEXAN TRANSFORMER SEE ASSY NO. MA
43 GK 00041S8CLAM 8.0000 | SHELL, WIRE SEE ASSY NO. MA
1R

N

N

B

N

N

A

N

N

D

D

D

D

N

N

N

N

N

B

N

N

c

c

c

R N "o ko TN T L R A \ 44 | GK 00041585LP 10000 | STIFFENER, PC LEFT PANEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA B

E E E \ E E E] 45 | Gk ocoutse 6.0000 | BUSHING, PLATE POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA A

X W W H 46 | Gk 00041585B 1.0000 | BRACKET, SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. | MA 3

E E E E E E 48 | ok 0003780 L 10000 | DOOR, LEFT POWER CASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D

i HiN h : 49 | GK 0003780MP 1.0000 | DOOR, MIDDLE POVER CASE SEE ASSY NO. MA D

E E E E E E 50 | Gk 0003780 R 10000 | DOOR, RIGHT POWER CASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D

| ] s i St | cL 0010646 10000 | METER,RUN TIME SEE ASSY NO. | MA N

E E f i E E S2 | CKA010359 H 10000 | HANDLE, DISCONNECT SEE ASSY NO. | MA N

) 0 O} : ; s3 CK 0010359SE 1.0000 | SHAFT, OPERATING - EXTENDED SEE ASSY NO. MA N

E f i f E E sS4 | Gk 0003279WC 10000 | WIRE CHART, POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. | ME N
i W i E [ t i S5 | ok ooo3on 3¢ 10000 | CABLE CHART FOR 3 AXIS KEL-O SEE ASSY NO. | ME N ‘
: i i i it ! 56 | Gk oon73g 6.0000 | LATCH, TODL-OPERATED SEE ASSY ND. | MA N i
| HiY 1 E " " E 57 | GK 00041S8LDH 10000 | BRACKET, DODR HINGE MTG. SEE ASSY NO. | MA B |
{:; E E E ! v E_E ' 58 | Gk 0011350 6.0000 | FOAM SEE ASSY NO. | MA A i
i ik i : ss | ms 0103617 80000 | SCREV, SOCHDCAP M6XLOXIEM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
E E E : E E 60 | Mw 0103610 39.0000 | WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N !
1 i h 1 61 | Ms 0303616 31.0000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M6XL0 X 12MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N !

E E E : : O .. ‘: 62 | MN 0303610 5.0000 | NUT, SQUARE M6XLO STL WELD SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
. it 1 63 | KB 0004158DHMB 2.0000 | BRACKET, DOOR HINGE MTG SEE ASSY NO. | MA B i

E o i o ; ee 64 | JLA0009976 15000 | GASKET SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
""""""""""""""" pESESsees s * 65 | DV 0010884 0.0100 | ADHESIVE SEE ASSY NO. | MA N I
. : : e@ 66 | GK 0001904PSL 10000 | PLATE, POWER SUPPLY SEE ASSY NO. | MA B ‘
) ) [:] * 67 | Ms 0303517 4.0000 | SCREV, BUTTON HD. MSX.BXIEMM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N

< 2 * = > Qe 68 KB 001011SRB 1.0000 | COVER, RECEPTACLE BOX SEE ASSY NO. MA B

69 | Mw 0103510 4.0000 | WASHER, FLAT M5 X .8  STEEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N

70 | Mv 0183s10 4.0000 | WASHER, LOCK REG. M5 X .8 SC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
71| Mn 0283610 2.0000 | NUT, M6XL0, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i
72 | SB 0011936 6.0000 | SEAL SEE ASSY NO. | MA A :

73 | aD 0003623 30000 | WASHER, NYLON SEE ASSY NO. | MA A

74 | cL ooo41sga2 6.0000 | SUPPORT, HINGE PIN ASSY SEE ASSY NO. | MA B

75 | o oon3asor 30000 | FAN SEE ASSY NO. | MA N

76 | Ms 0303514 6.0000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M5 X .8 X 8MM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
77 0350130 12.0000 | SCREW, RD HD #6-32 1-7/8 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ‘
78 | st ooos137 24.0000 | WASHER, LOCK STAR SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
79 | Mw 0193610 6.0000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M6X1.0 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i

DL PLETS CCriS OROMIX | BT

B
HARDINGE INC.|75 5= s [
° e Y — A
18 Bv._|DA JB
Elmira, New York 14903 DATE |ansrvr | DATE |wmer DATE CHANGE REV
L 3 o =
PROPERTY OF HARDINGE NG D DiSciosuis or awp | NA ASSEMBLY, GK-CE GK 0003279EMPC
INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DRAYING WTTHOUT THE G
PERMISIION OF RARDINGE INC. 1S NOT PERMITTED. POWER CASE

[Rowe ————— |
<3 GWJZNENPC-DCN-Q

Page 52 | PL-77



POWER CASE ASSEMBLY (NON-CE MARK)

DETAIL "A”
é =) o o
o o o o
o o =] o
DETAIL “B”

i

i
I
I
I
I
I
'
'
I
i
1
!
1

\ . ! SCR
' 2178 221 231B 5o
R ¢ o0.0.929995905000 00000000

. . H
| el
:

........ o
N Qe Eee 2 T -
@ @ *@§° @e 13)8 T
SEE DETAIL *A" X = 367
= — —— =
PR T
:] - L == |/ NOTE: REMOVE JUMPERS BETWEEN
I 10

2] ~LL AND LIC, L2 AND L2C ON 1R,
L~ 2DR AND ¢ALSO 3DR WHEN USED)

_ T
e 28000
H ] T =
e ::::::f::lﬂ ![ ........ _ ']L/ 0000

w_:ﬂ | F:::__.—:.—__: Ij.,.,nn.,[‘m, ::/ SEE DETAIL *A” X = 18°
i e == 000

T
|
|
|

A
|
;

T
oa®an

L

3

83
A

84

Q00000
Pl
N D
S
]
]
L]
I

— [ E
I . F/'i T . A . - ) \J

ITEMS NOT SHOWN

A ©00
o 60 o
o

—— 5
HARDINGE INC.|Z%= 5= |vos |

-=AIR FLOW INDICATOR = I T T -
Elmira, New York 14903 18 DATE |wawr | DATE Jwuny DATE e REV
~ oo - = =1

Ty o O oy T XS | NA ASSEMBLY, GK GK 0003279PC

INFORMATION CONTAINED ON TMIS DRAWING WITHOUT
PERMISSION OF RARDINCE INC. IS NOT PERAGTTED. POWER CASE 3 E
GK 0003279?!:*0242

PL-77 Page 53



POWER CASE ASSEMBLY (NON-CE MARK)

i
ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK | DWGSZ. ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK | DWGSZ.
77 | Mw 0193610 8000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 M6XLO SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 1 HG 001082108 4500 | COVER, FOR DUCT <HG 10821 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
78 | cL ooos1sse2 6000 | SUPPORT, HINGE PIN ASSY SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 2 | Ho ooosar 4500 | puct SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
79 | sB 0011936 6000 | SEAL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 3 | Lc oougseer 26,000 | RIVET, POP OPEN END SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ;
! 80 | Ms 0303617 8000 | SCREV, BT. HD. MEXLO X 16MM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 4 | ok 001082104 1000 | SUPPORT, CABLE BAR SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
8t | Ms 0303516 6000 | SCREV,BUT HD.MSX.8X12MM SEE ASSY NO. | Ma N 5 | Mw 0263410 6.000 | WASHER, EXT. STAR M4 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i
! 82 | Mw 0193510 6000 | WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 MSX.8 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 6 | Ms 0303417 6000 | SCREV, BT. HD. M4X.7.X 16MM SEE ASSY ND. | MA N I
i 83 | GK 00032791PS 1000 | GK IN-PROCESS OPT ELECTRIC SEE ASSY NO. | ME N 7 | sc oo1019001 6.000 | STANDOFF SEE ASSY NO. | MA A |
84 | Gk 00032791S 1000 | ELECTRIC FOR ID SPINDLE SEE ASSY NO. | ME N 8 | cL oouse 11.000 | BUSHING, WINDOW SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
s | cL ooieeze07 1000 | SWITCH, INTERLOCK SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ‘
10 | CN 0011349FG 3000 | GUARD FAN SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 1
11 | s olw03619 6000 | SCREW, SOCHD.CAP MGXLOX25M SEE ASSY NI | MA N 3
12 | Mw 0183610 20000 | M6 REG. LOCKWASHER SEE ASSY NO. | MA N }
13 | GK 0001904RM 1000 | PLATE, RIGHT MOUNTING SEE ASSY NO. | MA D 1
i 29 | GK 0004158FM 3000 | MOUNT, FAN/SUPPORT SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
31 | Gk 0003279L01 1000 | ASSEMBLY, LEFT PANEL OF GK SEE ASSY NO. | MA D
@ @ 32 | GK 0003279 M 1000 | MIDDLE PANEL PC ASSEMBLY SEE ASSY NO. MA D
33 | Gk 000877601 1000 | TRANSFORMER 18.8KVA S0/60HZ SEE ASSY NO. | MA
@ @ @ @ 34 | KB 0011555 1000 | AIR CONDITIONER - MCLEAN SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
! 35 | o oouose 1000 | KNOB SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
i 36 | cc oousay 1000 | STRIP, MAGNETIC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
37 0300204 1000 | SCREW BT HD 8-32 X 1/4 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i
a : "X ——————————— g—" ol ! X ' 38 | HG 001204201 1000 | RECEPTACLE, 11SVAC, 3 VIRE SEE ASSY N | MA N ‘
| ! ! i 0 39 | sB oouess 1000 | KIT, GROUND BAR SEE ASSY NO. MA N
i 5 E E E f 40 | MN 0283510 2.000 | NUT, M5X0.8, SER HEX FLNG SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
! ! ! " ' 41 | Gk oooaisscT 1000 | COVER, POWERCASE TRANSFORMER SEE ASSY NO. | MA B
| E E E E 3 42 | 6K 0010449LS 1000 | SHIELD, LEXAN TRANSFORMER SEE ASSY NO. | MA c
! ' un | 43 | GK 00041S8CLAM 8000 | SHELL, WIRE SEE ASSY NO. MA B
i E E E E 44 | GK 0004158SLP 1000 | STIFFENER, PC LEFT PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA B
! ' Hh | 45 | oK oo11182 11000 | BUSHING, PLATE POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. MA a
E : E : ' 46 | Gk 00041SeSB 1.000 | BRACKET, SWITCH SEE ASSY NO. | MA A |
' ! s ! 48 | Gk 0003780 L 1000 | DOOR, LEFT POWER CASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D i
E i E E E 49 | ok 0003780MP 1000 | DOOR, MIDDLE POWER CASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D
' ! " 1 50 | Gk 0003780 R 1000 | DOOR, RIGHT POVER CASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D
|:: E E ; ; St | cL 0010646 1000 | METERRUN TIME SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
' ' ' uh 1 52 | CKA0010359 H 1.000 | HANDLE, DISCONNECT SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
:' E E s E 53 | cK 0010359SE 1000 | SHAFT, OPERATING - EXTENDED SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
! ! " 1 s4 | Gk 0003279vC 1000 | WIRE CHART, PDWERCASE GK 0003279PC MA N |
E E E E ; S5 | Gk 0003011 3C 1000 | CABLE CHART FOR 3 AXIS KEL-O GK 0003279 PC | MA N |
H ' R H S6 GK 0011738 6.000 | LATCH, TOOL-OPERATED SEE ASSY NO. MA N 1
E : " 57 | Gk 0004158LDH 1000 | BRACKET, DOOR HINGE MTG. SEE ASSY NO. | MA A i
! ) o : : Y7 S8 | Gk 0011350 8000 | FOAM SEE ASSY NO. | MA D ‘
A 59 | JLA0009976 1500 | GASKET GK 0003279PC | MA N |
- : o 76 ) 78 s0 | Dv ooioss4 0010 | ADHESIVE GK 0003279 PC | mA N |
61 | Mw 0103610 41000 | WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N :
N = = = < 11 A79 62 | MS 0303616 25.000 | SCREW, BT. HD. MEXLO X 12MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
: 63 | KB 0004158DHMB 2000 | BRACKET, DOOR HINGE MTG SEE ASSY NO. | MA A i
64 | Ms 0103617 8000 | SCREW, SOCHD.CAP M6XLOXIEM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ‘
| 65 | CN 001134901 3000 | FAN SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
3 66 | MN 0303610 7000 | NUT, SQUARE M6XL0 STL WELD SEE ASSY NO. | MA N '
| 67 | Mw 0103510 10000 | WASHER, FLAT M5 X 8  STEEL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N :
1 68 | KB 001011SRB 1000 | COVER, RECEPTACLE BOX SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 5
' 69 | Mw 0183510 4000 | WASHER, LOCK REG. MS X .8 SC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
i 70 | s 0303517 4000 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. MSX.8XI6MM SEE ASSY NO. | MA N !
1 71 | Gk 0001904PSL 1000 | PLATE, POWER SUPPLY SEE ASSY NO. | MA B
i 72 | sL ooos137 24000 | WASHER, LOCK STAR SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
73 0350130 12.000 | SCREW, RD HD #6-32 1-7/8 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
74 | MN 0008138 12000 | NUT, HEX SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
75 | AD 0003623 3000 | WASHER, NYLON SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
76 | Ms 0303514 6.000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M5 X .8 X SMM SEE ASSY NO. | M N
K !
| wm—m i o B “
| HARDINGE INC.|7%» 5= [ve | o ; |
H AL S0 1T C
Elmirs, New York 14903 18 e 1«53 e |i e ouneE Rev
e = o =
T TOATION O WIS DMATINC 15 TIE EXCLUSTE | \A ASSEMBLY, GK G 0003279PC =
BEatai o e s e POWER CASE . F
GK 0003279PC-03.deg ‘

Page 54 PL-77



POWER CASE PANEL ASSEMBLY, LEFT

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LING | DWGSZ. i
i 1| B oo0891s B 1000 | BALLAST SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
2 | mv ois3e10 2000 | M6 REG. LOCKWASHER SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
3 | G oowosat 8670 | DuCT SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
4 HG 001082108 8670 | COVER, FOR DUCT (HG 10821 SEE ASSY NO. MA N :
s | Lc oousaaer 30000 | RIVET, POP OPEN END SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
! 6 | He couos2 38.000 | TERMINAL BLOCK. GRAY SEE ASSY NO | MA A
7 | G ooitesace 17.000 | TERMINAL BLOCK.GREEN/YELLOW SEE ASSY NO. | MA A
8 | HG 001103205 1100 | JUMPER, 10 POLE SEE ASSY NO. | MA A
‘ 9 | HG ooi03204 12.000 | END STOP SEE ASSY NO. | MA A
! T el e i 10 HG 001103203 7.000 | END PLATE SEE ASSY NO. MA A
@@ u | o« soiose 6210 | RAIL, DIN BLANK SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
12 | HG 0005175 0.400 | MARKER, STRIP 1-10 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
‘ T Sl oV ST 13 HG 000917501 0.300 | MARKER, STRIP 11-20 SEE ASSY NO. MA N !
| 14 | sc oo001702 1000 | HOLDER, FUSE 1P/W INDCC FUS SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i
| @ 15 | SG 001001703 2000 | HOLDER, FUSE 1P/W/0 INDCC F SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
@@ 16 | SG 000961002 1000 | FUSE, 20A CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N i
- ° 17 | SG 000961007 1000 | FUSE, 3a CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO | MA N i
@ 18 | SG 000961005 1000 | FUSE, 1 CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ‘
SEE DETAIL ‘B X - 2352° 19 | B ooiessor 1,000 | SUPPRESSOR (460VAC,4KVA,3PH) SEE ASSY NO. | MA N }
9@ Nz m oy ey 20 VL 0009833 1.000 | RELAY, OVERLOAD 10.0-16.0 SEE ASSY NO. MA N \
i RN ENEENE AR 21 | cu ooose3or 1.000 | RELAY, OVERLOAD 6-10A. SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
i “\ || L= - o =1 22 | kB ooi12ssoe 1000 | SUPPRESSOR (460VAC,7.5KVA,3P SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 3
j ae@@ goaoogoooooojoosogon 000 = aeae 23 | KB 0010361 1.000 | CONTACTOR,230VAC-30A-3 PHASE SEE ASSY NO. MA N f
! > e :'m:"'""::'" ‘:“' - . | — SRR R 24 | x3 oou129s 1000 | SUPPRESSOR (230VAC) SEE ASSY NO | MA N
i a@ = £ s R / e@ 25 | ckaoniosetor 1000 | CONTACTOR, NON-REVERSING SEE ASSY N | MA N
i 5 ST | 26 | cL ootoo19 2000 | OVERLOAD SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
| ee@ 2 @F“WC’ ‘l‘\\ 27 | cL 0008775 1.000 | conTacTOR SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
1 ; AR - ] SEE DETALL B X = 235 28 | cx oo1036104 3000 | CONTACTOR SEE ASSY NO. | NA N |
1 " m °°° 29 | 193000983360 1000 | RELAY, OVERLOAD SEE ASSY NO | ME N |
| e@@ 30 | SG 00100178301 1000 | BUS BAR, 4 3 POLE BREAKER SEE ASSY NO | MA N
| SEE DETAIL “A° X - 22- 3t | vF oouessol 5000 | FILTER SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
: 32 | sc oooveto 6000 | FUSE, 1-6/10A CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO | MA N
‘ 33 | G ooovston 5000 | FUSE, 104, CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO | MA N
; 34 | sG 000961020 3000 | FUSE, CLASS CC - 304 SEE ASSY NO. | MA N :
\% 35 | sc oooveloos 2000 | FUSE, 24 CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
36 | Mc ooos12z04 0170 | BusBAR, 19, 3 POLE SEE ASSY NO | MA N i
i SEE DETAIL “A° X = 20° 37 | HG 0010449 4000 | SHIELD, ANTI TAMPER SEE ASSY NO | MA A 3
38 | sc ooio017 4000 | HOLDER, FUSE 3P/W INDCC FUS SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
35 | s 0303416 4000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M4X.7.X 12MM SEE ASSY NO | MA N
41 | mw 0263410 4000 | WASHER, EXT. STAR M4 SEE ASSY NI | MA N
so | ck oolo3ssse 1000 | SHAFT, OPERATING - EXTENDED SEE ASSY NO. | MA N ;
: s1 | o ool001603 1000 | SWITCH, DISCONNECT SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 1
; SEE DETAIL “A° X = 28° s2 | s cowonsst 1000 | COVER. TERMINAL, 60A, CLASS SEE ASSY NO. | MA N |
| 53 | SG 001011547 1000 | COVER, FUSE, 60A, CLASS J SEE ASSY NO. | MA N 1
: 54 | CK 0010361C1 1000 | cONTACTOR SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
i / ss | 19300081228P 1000 | RELAY ADAPTER SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
@ SEE DETAIL A X - 20° se | ok oottzssot 1000 | SUPPRESSOR 460VAC I1SKVA 3 PH | SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
57 | kB 001001901 2000 | CONTACT, AUXILIARY (NC.) SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
s8 | EC 0008384 8000 | ADAPTER, DIN RAIL SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
- - - - - - — — — — — — — — — ss | sc oolo01701 2000 | HOLDER, FUSE 2P/W INDCC FUS SEE ASSY NO. | MA N
DETAIL “A* _‘ 60 | GK 0008776CT 1000 | CURRENT TRANSFORMER SEE ASSY NO | MA N i
j axe 61 | GK 0004158LPP 1000 | PANEL, LEFT POWERCASE SEE ASSY NO. | MA D ‘
i
' — 2,00 ——l l
;
' o o o o i
o o o o | ;
: DETAIL “B* |
‘ xr T e o [ - 9/19/97 [AD0ED 10 37 B
Joe ke | HARDINGE INC.\== 2 o T fwgmreor |,
Elmirs, New York 14803 14 = I.Kf: o ﬁ:,, e e etV
. = o =
o o =) =] = =] RGPSRTY GF KARBINGE e, AnD BiseLosunt or vy | NA ASSEMBLY, LEFT PANEL  |GK 0003279L01 =
’ SNk e s e e o - B
K 0003279L01-0Ldwg

PL-77 Page 55



POWER CASE PANEL ASSEMBLY, MIDDLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QUANTITY DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK DWG.SZ. '
1 LC 0011942PR 30.00000000 | RIVET, POP OPEN END SEE ASSY NO. MA N .
2 HG 001082108 10.09000000 | COVER, FOR DUCT ¢HG 10821) SEE ASSY NO. MA N !
3 HG 0010821 10.09000000 | DUCT SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
/ 4 CK 9011032 1.50000000 | RAIL, DIN BLANK SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
° ° S SG 001019001 4.00000000 | STANDOFF SEE ASSY NO. MA A
6 HG 001103204 6.00000000 | END STOP SEE ASSY NO. MA A
Ll L] i
roa o~ g 7 18 0008776PS 1.00000000 | POWER SUPPLY, 24VDC, 7.2 AMP SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
8 CN 0009532 1.00000000 | GROMMET SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
o ol S CN 000953203 1 GROMMET, SEE ASSY NO. MA N
SEE DETAIL ‘A" X = 22° [ ¢js 1 O RO 3 o R 3 jRoT ¢ fuor 7 mar 8 fmor 9 ul SEE DETAIL “A" X = 247 10 SG 001011544 1.00000000 | COVER, POWER SUPPLY - CEMARK SEE ASSY NO. MA D
m\_- - - - - - J 3 2 1 11 MW 0263410 24 WASHER, EXT. STAR M4 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
= 2 S S s 2 12 | Ms 0303416 4.00000000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M4X.7.X 12MM SEE ASSY NO. ™ N ‘
@ o SEE DETAIL “B” X = 15.74° 13 HG 001103201 164, TERMINAL BLOCK,BLUE SEE ASSY NO. MA A ‘
w
\—qu- T 1313 14 CN 000812213 3.00000000 | RELAY, 24VDC 4 NO CONTACTS SEE ASSY NO. MA N
| 000 15 15 HG 001103203 15.00000000 | END PLATE SEE ASSY ND. MA A
@/ = guoo 16 SG 000961007 200000000 | FUSE, 3A CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. MA A
17 SG 000961001 1.00000000 | FUSE, SA CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. MA N
@ oo o g o o 19 HG 001103205 5.30000000 | JUMPER, 10 POLE SEE ASSY NO. MA A
= = =
‘/ = = < < 20 SG 000961006 1.00000000 | FUSE, 2A CLASS CC SEE ASSY NO. MA N i
21 VF 0011298 3.00000000 | DIODE, SUPPRESSOR SEE ASSY NO. MA N .
SEE DETAIL “A” X 22 SG 001001703 3. HOLDER, FUSE 1P/W/0 INDCC F SEE ASSY NO. MA N
23 MS 0303415 4.00000000 | SCREW, BT. HD. M4X.7,X 10MM SEE ASSY NO. MA N
24 HG 0009175 1 MARKER, STRIP 1-10 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
000 25 HG 000917501 80000000 | MARKER, STRIP 11-20 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
SEE DETAIL o o o o NOTE: 1| MORE ITEM #14 26 HG 000917502 40000000 | MARKER, STRIP 21-30 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
= 2 > =
< hd = < NEEDED FOR ID SPINDLE OPTION 27 HG 000917503 .20000000 | MARKER STRIP 31-40 SEE ASSY NO. MA N
000 28 MN 0283510 4.00000000 | NUT, MSX0.8, SER HEX FLNG @GK 0003279GS ME N
R 29 GK 0001904MM 1.00000000 | PLATE, MIDDLE MOUNTING SEE ASSY ND. MA D
30 GK 0002S36E20B 1.00000000 | MARPOSS E20 GAGE GK 0003279GS ME N
SEE DETAIL “A° X
000 = - - - 000 ‘
= s = = |
|7 = = = = NOTE: 1 MORE ITEM #21 :
NEEDED FOR ID SPINDLE OPTION
[+ +]
L] .
SEE DETAIL @ @ @ @ * *
00 I
le . <]
s
|
GAP CONTROL
° MARPOSS  E20
°f 4.33° TALL
DETAIL “A” .
X | ;
[~— 2.00 —I | i
o (@) o (en) I
() (e jaw) o
o o () (] ‘
DETAIL “B” l
e
I 7725757 |Eoave, 28 c
L TS TR T TS = CRCATION O TPTION
7 HARDINGE INC.|"fF= e [wnwse [0 | orso (SRR S, [ 0
" 3/19/96 INITIAL DRAVING RELEASE A
R [0 AoV ur ECNe 700838
14 B [LNA | B [JB
[an) (e} o o [an) (=) Elmira, New York 14903 DATE |amw | DATE [amme DATE CHANGE REV !
S - = =
TraPRr ob AR e s srecianng ooy | NA ASSEMBLY, MIDDLE PANEL [GK 0003275 M
I PERGSSIoN ‘OF RARDINGE TN, 18 WO PERTIED. OF KEL! POWER CASE Y e— B ‘
Ok 003279 H-Oldwg i

Page 56 PL-77



PL-77

PNEUMATIC SYSTEM, UNIVERSAL GRINDER

8 J 7 3 5 { 3 2 | 1
Trev] pescripTion [ oare [ it
@\ i i ) @
AN @ ©
QQ\\
Cee T
~ |
O— J/Jl
—L [ | v
- i i
o— T4 I h
Lo P —
[ e E— | =
L ra |
LT .
®/ /‘ @
P = o
@/ 1
//
e L~ T— @
° ® ) ® ® ®
LA
Lt ot Q) —~—
nn/ i
‘?% ° @ ° ° °
22 MW 0283510 2 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A —
21 MS 0303514 2 SCREW, BT HD M5 x .8 x 8m| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ° ! J E]'
20 GE 0010884 .01 | SILICONE SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
19 MS 0303617 2 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A = | | l I
18 MW 0283610 3 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ° ° | (] -]
17 MS 0303616 3 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ; /
16 MW 0103610 4 WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A o T T -
15 MW 0123510 2 WASHER, OVERSIZE FLAT MS | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A () <) @ (<) (=) ° o) ° @
14 MW 0183510 2 WASHER, LOCK REG. M5 x .8| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
13 MS 0103516 2 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M5 x .8| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A o) ) o ° °
12 MW 0193610 4 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7380 M6 | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
1 MS 0103616 2 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M6 x 1.| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A @ o o ©
10 6K-0003048-01 1 SAFETY SHUTOFF/LOCKOUT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A c
] 6K000700703 3 BLK NYLON TUBING, 10mm x | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
8 GK 000700702 3 BLK NYLON TUBING, 8mm x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
7 6K 000700701 30 | BLK NYLON TUBING, Bmm x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
3 GK 0003011 1 CABLE, VALVE MANIFOLD SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
5 GKA0003048 1 VALVE, MANIFOLD UNIT SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
TOLERANCES UNLESS FATERTAL Tae DT Ll
4 GK 0010733R 1 REGULATOR, MIST SEPERATOR| SEE ASSY NO. MA | C R hICES Uik STEIELE 174 11-5-97 £Jc Enite e vors T1502
3 GK 00107939FRL 1 FILTER, REG., LUBRICATOR | SEE ASSY NO. MA | C e e FIRTSH —zﬁu'—mnrn—" AT RO RERATED M D150
XX DEG XX MIN 5 NIN . gY: | RF e ATION COVTAINED ON THIS DRANI/
2 6K 0010783L 1 LUBRICATOR, MICRO-MIST [ SEE ASSY NO. MA  [N/A Fomialiy S - R e mio i v
1 6K-0002930-01 1 AIR PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA |D amEL © N NUEMATICS, KEL-VISION | . ooomzmar |
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY L INK |DWG. SZ. @ b L Lo K L ST a7 0
8 2 5 5 ¥ 3 | 5 | 1 GK328SUR

Page 57



PNEUMATIC SYSTEM, O.D. GRINDER

Page 58

8 ’ 7 3 2 | 1
[rev] pEscripTiON [ oate [ w7t
©
@ ©
Q
®
CC
C ]
: -
° ) ® o
M i
) ) ®
o t’
—————) Bi
el ]
° (] o
17 MS 0303617 2 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1] SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A L_/ E
16 6K000700703 3 BLK NYLON TUBING, 10mm x | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A o : =
15 GK 000700702 3 BLK NYLON TUBING, 8mm x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ° @ ° ()
14 6K 000700701 30 | BLK NYLON TUBING, Emm x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
13 MW 0283610 6 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A ° ° o
12 MS 0303616 3 SCREW, BT HD M6 x 1.0 x 1| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
11 MW 0193610 4 WASHER, LOCK DIN-7980 MG | SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A o
10 MS 0103616 2 SCREW, SOC HD CAP M6 x 1.| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A =
F) M5 0303514 2 | SCREW, BT HD M5 x .8 x 8m| SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A Q A
8 MW 0283510 2 WASHER SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
7 6K-0003048-01 1 SAFETY SHUTOFF/LOCKOUT SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A
3 GKA0003048 1 VALVE, MANIFOLD UNIT SEE ASSY NO. MA | C
5 GK 001079SFRL 1 FILTER, REG., LUBRICATOR | SEE ASSY NO. MA | C T T AT TR e - - — TN
4 GK 0010739R 1 REGULATOR, MIST SEPERATOR| SEE ASSY NO. MA | C e OIND " S€St et 174 11-7-97 EJC Elmira, New York 14302
3 MW 0103610 4 WASHER, FLAT M6 STEEL SEE ASSY NO. MA | N7A waes PP TS m% T et e 52 e
2 GK 0003011 1 CABLE, VALVE MANIFOLD SEE ASSY NO. MA | N/A 518 Sieisioe s’ Ly " [pare [inr-sr[nate [ne7-57] i3 w90 e
1 6K-0002930-01 1 AIR PANEL SEE ASSY NO. MA |D BRI © = PNUEMATICS, KEL-VISION - :.0003285% =
ITEM | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY LINK [DWG. 5Z. @:ﬁm,w&zﬂ,wws‘:, e 0
g 2 5 | 5 | 7 T GK3289RS

PL-77



|L||y

VIEW A-A

{n

Iu

L

VIEV C-C

VIEW D-D

—ce T Uer

—ca A U

—o 28U

of 0

s ~ (—=\
1 - |
i
J | —  — j—
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
12 GK 0100101 M 6 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
18 GK 0107464 HOSE CLAMP
24 GK 0100319 M 5 X 8 I-6KT-GEW-STI
26 GK 0110578 M 8 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Page 59



HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY

OPTION: Keosuring 1

[PTIDN Measuring 2

[OPTION Reserve

OPTION: Sleeve retraction

Swivellng system

Page 60

@
O] ny;
1 {
bf/ X;
ON\Gis =
(D
= [[Cighalo
W ©
olo
@‘.)
-1 O 1 © |
fo -
T P1
———d

— —rrr—)
Y-Y O
f
% ® N
L]
= 5

pamey

——— ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
= ] 1 GK 0110110 SCREW FITTING
D @ 2 | ok miz7e72 HOSE
» Ed 4 | GK 0100435 FUSE
=1 13 | ok 0132393 LOCK ¢SCH)
D ©:E 22 | 6k 0132394 SCREWED SEALING PLUG VSTI R 3-8-ED
m S 32 | Gk 0100420 FUSE
) @ 33 | Gk 0100120 M 4 X 20 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
7 ] 34 | GK 0129403 ABS ACTOR
;1‘_— 42 | Gk 0135236 RSTS-VSADI/LED-15/0.6m AN
m
44 | Gk 0132998 4/3- WAY SLIDE VALVE
| 45 | ok ousaze2 M 5 X 70 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
\ 46 | Gk 0132380 CHECK VALVE
i 47 | oK 0132507 SCREW FITTING
[ 1] 48 | GK 0129687 ONE-WAY RESTRICTOR
i 5 45 | oK 0105476 RE-DUCTION PIECE
©
=
49
Swivellng systen /@)a
Baxs Index-axis m& 47

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



INTERNAL GRINDING ATTACHMENT FOR I.D. SPINDLE

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
13 .2 st A 1 GK 0100165 M 10 X 40 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
3 - 8 2 GK 0100234 M 6 X 10 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
; - o 9 | ok 0133862 INTERNAL GRINDING SUPPORT
al 66 10 GK 0105495 M 10 X 50 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
m | - 11 | ok 0133620 INTERMEDIATE /MIDDLE BLICK
» . = &4 13 | Gk 0133143 VECTOR
3 il ® @ 24 | Gk 0133109 BOLT
- e 25 | ok 0133121 TIGHTENER
6l 27 GK 0100556 35.5/51,5X0,6 TEL-FED K
28 | GK 0100065 M 4 X 12 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
e e 29 | Gk 0100080 M 10 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
k-] GK 0100106 M 8 X 25 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
33 GK 0133739 140X2.0 O-RING STAT
9 34 | ok 0133738 145X25 O-RING STAT
L N 35 GK 0133130 BUILT-IN DC MOTOR
~ 37 | ok 0127785 M 3 X 12 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
38 | GK 0134967 APPRIACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
@ N 39 | Gk 0133856 HOL DER
() 1 40 GK 0100102 M 6 X 20 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

Q s 41 | GK 017195 PIPE CLIP, SINGLE ENDED
Q 10 43 | GK 0100174 M 10 X160 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
&) 44 | Gk 0133854 ANGLED NOZZLE
E@T ° 7 N © [ 8{ EI@ ° o N © OG 45 | Gk 0133853 MULTI-HOLE ANGLED NOZZLE
o R . o o . . R 46 | Gk ol4814 JOINT PIECE
P ) © ) 47 | ok 0133858 COVER HOOD
° o ° ° ° ° ° ° 49 GK 0134149 BELT GUARD, INTERNAL (GRINDING?)
] ] 50 | Gk 0124317 M 6 X 8 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
e 51 | GK 0134126 DOWEL PIN
s2 | Gk 0110647 36 X 3,0 O-RING STAT
0] 54 | Gk 0137958 BELT GUARD, INTERNAL (GRINDING?)
! S6 | GK 0100435 FUSE
© 57 | 6k 0133725 M 8X150 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHRFE
— 61 | Gk 0126826 BALL VALVE FDR
B 62 | Gk 0107501 GF 92 3/8°
63 | GK 0112480 PIPE SOCKET
64 | Gk 0107522 HOSE CLAMP
65 | GK 0133764 UNIVERSAL HOSE
) ik 66 | GK 01009500 20 X 25 O-RING STAT
] 7 68 | Gk 0112017 GF 90 /8" Wi
) - N 78 ”QO - 9 5 69 | Gk 01338S1 REDUCTION
1 . 70 | Gk 0133859 LINEAR BALL BEARING
L ® o 71 | Gk 0134966 APPROACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
F i ! L— 72 | oK 0100259 M 5X S GEW-STI
> — e .| P ol_, o u—l . 'bﬁa° ° I‘ — 73 | ok mi33ss7 PLATE
5 74 | Gk 0100120 M 4 X 20 I1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
d 4= 78 | Gk 0133852 DI6-HUBI38 ISO 6432 ROUND
b 79 | Gk 0133855 GUIDE/CONTROL
& 80 | Gk 0100090 M 4 X 16 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
72 81 | GK 0133741 INTERNAL GRINDING
W g2 | ok m2321 PIPE SOCKET
Z 83 | GK 0107495 BOW
84 | GK 0133860 WITH INTERNAL CGRINDING®
PL-77 Page 61

Revised: September 17, 1998



INTERNAL GRINDING ATTACHMENT FOR I.D. SPINDLE

ITEM

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

GK 0100234

M 6 X 10 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

Page 62

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



POWER CLAMPING SYSTEM

6
29
22 L
21 =y
A
Hi
in ® °
A © -]
6
5
VIEV A-A ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
5 GK 0106493 18 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
6 GK 0100878 6 X L5 O-RING STAT
s GK 0132392 LOCK <SCH)
21 | GK 0100436 WASHER
, 22 | ok 6100071 M 6 X 12 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
L ]
= 29 | Gk 0100160 M 8 X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
h 36 | GK 0100099 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-2YL-SCHR
37 | GK 0100434 FUSE
48 | GK 0100435 FUSE
—_
st | GK 0100090 M 4 X 16 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
53 | GK 0124317 M 6 X 8 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
i) 57 | Gk oo0102 M 6 X 20 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
© ©
PL-77 Page 63

Revised: September 17, 1998



SWIVEL SYSTEM, MANUAL INDEX

VIEW D-D

Page 64

VIEV C-C
/s
3 =7%%
Na” 217
s
= /

%

002

VIEV E-£

ANAANNNNNNNNNN

27

28

36

38

37

15

9000

c‘e

VIEW A-A
4
Pz
¥,
7 N Z, /
20
7 N Z
N 19
i 18
N
16
15
VIEW B-B
£ C

af

=

o

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 GK 0132505 BEARING MOUNTING FLANGE
2 GK 0100142 M 6 X 25 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
3 GK 0132504 GUIDE PILLAR

4 GK 0100101 M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
6 GK 0110110 SCREW FITTING

7 GK 0118573 7 X 15 O-RING STAT
8 GK 0132065 155 X 3.0 O-RING

9 GK 0112120 34 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
10 GK 0132484 COVER PLATE OR SEALING COVER
11 GK 0132438 VSTI M 16X1,5-ED CLOSURE
12 GK 0100143 M 6 X 30 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
13 GK 0132485 ABSCHLUSSFLANSCH

14 GK 0119802 82 X2 0-RING STAT
15 GK 0100072 M 6 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
16 GK 0132514 90 X 2,5 O-RING

18 GK 0130012 HOUSING

19 GK 0132961 GUIDE TUBE

20 GK 0100144 M 6 X 35 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
21 GK 0124917 120.32X2.62 O-RING NR.158
22 GK 0132962 BEARING FLANGE

23 GK 0132439 SECURING RING J140 X 4.0
24 GK 0100650 6 X 22 PIN

25 GK 0132428 ANNULAR GEAR, SERRATED 300-250-14
26 GK 0130466 MOUNTING FLANGE

27 GK 0130002 COVER

28 GK 0130003 LIMIT SWITCH MOUNTING

29 GK 0132493 DISK SPRING

30 GK 0132503 TRIPDOG OR STOP PIN

31 GK 0132482 BEARING RING, OUTSIDE

32 GK 0132465 80 X 2,5 O-RING

33 GK 0132481 BEARING RING, INSIDE

34 GK 0100318 M 5 X 6 I-6KT-GEW-STI
35 GK 0132489 61822.2RS BEARING

36 GK 0121738 PROXIMITY SWITCH

37 GK 0130016 DISTANCE R

38 GK 0100099 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

PL-77

Revised: September 17, 1998



SWIVEL SYSTEM, MANUAL INDEX

:

| T
I e e e yom e BPSS IPIR abblololol oLty )y

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
39 GK 0115219 REFERENCE POINT MARKING
40 GK 0100436 WASHER
41 GK 0100016 M 10 X 30 6KT-SCHR
"\~ 42 GK 0132488 STOP PLATE
© 43 GK 0100087 M 4 X 8 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
3 23 44 GK 0132487 STOP LIFTER
® 0,
45 GK 0100071 M 6 X 12 I1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
e}
A 46 GK 0116036 PG 9 PIPE PLUG
47 GK 0100169 M 10 X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
1 N A 48 GK 0122211 M 10 X100 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
U
W@
@ ) y
o
©
L ®© © |
o ° ~
L ] D
PL-77 Page 65

Revised: September 17, 1998



SWIVEL SYSTEM, AUTO INDEX

VIEW C-C VIEW A-A ”
>t a ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
; 2 37 1| & ons219 REFERENCE POINT MARKING
|_ > c 2 2 | ok onesza 7 X L5 D-RING STAT
> (z) 3 | 6k 0132065 155 X 30 D-RING
2¢ 4 | & 0132062 TRANSPORT SAFETY BAR
- sz @ A 5 GK 0132964 OIL VIEWING GLASS
o % 6 | Gk 0114780 CHECK VALVE
" : 7 | & o132438 VSTI M 16X1,5-ED CLOSURE
op % 8 | Gk 0100143 M 6 X 30 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
1% = L/ V/ 9 | ok m3eass ABSCHLUSSFLANSCH
B 2 £ 7 N 10 | ax 0132623 WIORM SHAFT
\\\ ;[af / / // =1\ 11 | & 0126663 OIL-SEAL RING 40/52x6
\\ 4 N 12 | ok oussi2 NKR 40 PIN-AX-ZYLRL
\ - s N 13 | & ow00102 M 6 X 20 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
\ 50 s S 14 | ox onssez 82 x2 0-RING STAT
\ 45 § N 15 | Gk 0126667 BEARING BUSH
48 § N 16 GK 0118415 ADJUSTING RING
W7 g 17 | ax onono SCREW FITTING
, Y 18 | Gk 0116036 PG 9 PIPE PLUG
, 21 | ok 0126665 BEARING BUSH
22 | & w0142 M 6 X 25 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
VIEW B-B
23 | ok 0131586 SHAFT COUPLING
VIEW I-D 16 D 2s | & o130017 MOTOR FLANGE
15 L s r_[3 e 2 | & oo0150 M 6 X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
1 2 | Gk 0100101 M 6 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
13 i 27 | ok oto0072 M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
2 4 E\ E L 28 | & a32s14 0 X 25 O-RING
" 0 | o 013291 GUIDE TUBE
"  — 31 | & oizo02 HOUSING
. él_] N 32 | ax 0100144 M 6 X 35 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
% [ ] 33 | 6k 0124917 12032X2.62 O-RING NR.1S8
2 < 3 | ok o3e9e2 BEARING FLANGE
1 NN NN 35 | & 0132439 SECURING RING J140 X 4.0
3% | Gk 0100650 6 x 22 PIN
37 | ok 0132428 ANNULAR GEAR, SERRATED 300-250-14
° ° 26 38 | G 0130466 MOUNTING FLANGE
25 ¥ | Gk 0132505 BEARING MOUNTING FLANGE
_ o D \ A % 24 40 | Gk 0130016 DISTANCE R
r= o7, 3 23 41 | & 0132493 DISK SPRING
? Z /7708 a 42 | ok m3zse3 TRIPDOG OR STOP PIN
s Ey‘ I// 4 8| fa = 43 | Gk o2ean M 10 X100 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
s Z o o ¢ 4 | o 0100169 M 10 X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
4 ~ 45 | Gk 0100147 M 6 X 50 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
46 | & n32489 61822.2RS BEARING
VIEV E o o 47 | ok 0132481 BEARING RING, INSIDE
48 | ok ;132482 BEARING RING, OUTSIDE
[\—’\/3 49 | & oi3ee22 SPUR WHEEL HELICAL GEARED
;("';"'i"'7"'\7 50 | Gk 0132624 SPUR WHEEL/ CYLINDER GEAR FLANGE
st | ax 0132504 GUIDE PILLAR
s2 | ok 0121738 PROXIMITY SWITCH
53 | 6k 0137331 DISTANCER
s4 | Gk 0100318 M 5X 6 1-6KT-GEW-STI
|-[-: fE 55 | & 0132465 80 x 25 O-RING

Page 66 PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998

q |

[

Ol .L'_'Jn i \—f‘-‘ |1| 1l .L'_'J. 1 [0 0
mET T W

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
19 GK 0100016 M 10 X 30 6KT-SCHR
20 GK 0100436 WASHER

SWIVEL SYSTEM, AUTO INDEX

Page 67



TAILSTOCK MOUNTING ASSEMBLY

Page 68

@)

70

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 GK 0119964 GROOVE STONE
2 GK 0132511 LOCKING SCREW
3 GK 0121327 SEEGER TOOTHED CIRCLIP RING
S GK 0131074 BASE

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



l:b

43

44

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998

36

35

I>

VIEW A

VIEW A-A

20

TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY

1

q

O ©

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 GK 0100378 RING OR EYE SCREW

2 GK 0100164 M 10 X 35 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
4 GK 0132392 LOCK ¢SCHY

5 GK 0132394 SCREWED SEALING PLUG VSTI R 3-8-ED
6 GK 0100101 M 6 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
8 GK 0100816 70 X 2,5 O-RING DYN

9 GK 0131064 SPUR WHEEL/CYLINDER GEAR
10 GK 0100653 6 X 40 PIN

11 GK 0131057 FOOT STOCK HOUSING

12 GK 0100746 10 X 40 KEG-STI + I-GEW
13 GK 0131054 INTERMEDIATE PIECE

14 GK 0100909 26 X 2,0 DO-RING STAT
15 GK 0119812 CAMPING TAPPET

16 GK 0117771 16 X 2.0 DO-RING STAT
17 GK 0122811 LOCKING SCREW

20 GK 0132388 48 X 2,0 DO-RING STAT
22 GK 0100519 SEEGER CIRCLIP RETENTION
29 GK 0131059 BUSH

30 GK 0131061 BALL BEARING RETAINER

31 GK 0131051 SPINDLE SLEEVE

32 GK 0102843 M 20 X 20 I-6KT-GEW-STI
33 GK 0131067 GS-55013-0500-SK 331-8307
34 GK 0132164 PISTON

335 GK 0132165 GS-55014-0630-46-K 328-83
36 GK 0125598 M S X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
37 GK 0100619 4,0 X29 X237 DR-FED
39 GK 0132161 RING

40 GK 0100931 70 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
41 GK 0132162 FOOT STOCK CYLINDER

42 GK 0121862 S0 X 2,0 O0-RING STAT
43 GK 0100163 M 8 X120 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
44 GK 0132163 CYLINDER LID

45 GK 0105212 AXIAL BEARING (SCH?

46 GK 0103111 ADJUSTING NUT

47 GK 0105205 CAXK> NEEDLE CAGE OR RETAINER RING

Page 69




WHEEL HEAD

40

5 V»'I/
VIEV D-D \CA : ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
§l‘ 1| G« ow0700 SEAL TAPPET
§'“ 1IN 3 | o olooose W 4 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
:\J‘;““\\\ t 4 | o« otoateo M 8 X 80 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
6 | & c105486 WELD COUPLING
gy ° 7 | o 0134972 FLOV SWITCH
| | ~ ° 8 | ok o13zeor FOOTPIPE LID-PUMP
S 9 | ok o133724 CONDUIT BOX
° 10 | Gk 0133603 FLOW DETECTOR
1| o 24 M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
n N 13| ac mi3ee24 LUMBERG (=NAME) ACTOR-SENSOR BOX
15 | ox o13sest COMPRESSED AIR SOUND ABSIRBER
S = 16 | & 0132394 SCREWED SEALING PLUG VSTI R 3-8-ED
Lo 17 | GK 0133612 BASE PLATE
. 3 ) S 2 18 | GK 0100153 M 8 X 30 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
= 19 | ax 0132393 LOCK ¢SCHD
A , 20 | Gk 0133108 BASE PLATE
37 21 | 6k 0133109 BOLT
% @ 23 | & 0100080 M 10 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
e 25 | Gk 0100065 M 4 X 12 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
19 VIEW C-C 26 GK 0100556 35.5/515X06 TEL-FED K
18 27 | & o331z DEEP GROVE BALL BEARING
7 29 28 | & o133m2 TIGHTENER
" ) - a7 ] 29 | ok ot00164 M 10 X 35 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
= 0 | o 0133145 POLYFLEX CaNAME> GUSSET
7 2 | 6K 0134966 APPROACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
L) 2 7 33 | o oweze M 5 X 8 [-6KT-GEV-STI
F 2s A4S 3 | ok 0127785 M 3 X 12 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
§ 35 | G 0134967 APPROACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
° N 36 | ok 0132964 OIL VIEWING GLASS
O € O o 37 | & ol00324 M 6 X 10 I6KT-GEW-STI
° 38 | & 0133615 DISK
o 2 39 | ok ow0106 M 8 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
i a 40 | Gk 0122054 WELDED COUPLING
— i _ 41 | 6K 0100639 4 X 10 PIN
o|&idlio| P 43 | Gk 0137841 EXTENSION
I] olAdI 44| o o137sez SINTERED BRONZE FILTER
H 45 | ok 0124317 M 6 X B I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
7 2 47 | ok 0133¢02 PRESSURE PIPE FILTER FLOV
48 | ax 0129507 M 10 X 120 6KT-SCHR
49 | ok ontouo SCREW FITTING
: 50 | ok 0100878 6 X 15 D-RING STAT
” s1 | & 0133120 HOUSING PROCESSING
6 s2 | & o130129 FILTER ELEMENT (BN?)
7 s3 | ox o091 45 X 20 DO-RING STAT
o 13 54 | &K 0133119 FILTER LID
3 55 | Gx 0100144 M 6 X 35 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

Page 70 PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



8l

(8 X5 X2) @) CEERE) G) SAEEYE Y= e
=] | —
fal L l,.'
| B ./ [ T\ [N
7 1 NN g
7 | \\.
/ S -
1 /““” Il iy c
/EE — O :
09 ~ == == v,
= :12 f\
L) _\
\%ig
960 [ ] NN
|| S VY|
Bl / 2000
[ ] 07 1
[ //ﬂ N
R/ | 0

€8
v8

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998

2L

ats
9l

Sl
vit

611

€L
VL

o

WHEEL HEAD

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 GK 0100160 M 8 X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
14 GK 0133710 11IS X 2,0 O-RING STAT
39 GK 0100106 M 8 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
40 GK 0122054 WELDED COUPLING

S5 GK 0100144 M 6 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
56 GK 0133277 AXIAL BEARING

57 GK 0133281 RADIAL BEARING LEFT

58 GK 0133279 DISTANCER

59 GK 0133278 LEFT

62 GK 0133606 CONNECTOR

63 GK 0121086 T-COUPLING

64 GK 0133600 SUCTION PIPE

65 GK 0133604 CONNECTOR

66 GK 0102852 12 X 1,5 O-RING STAT
70 GK 0133605 CONNECTOR

72 GK 0100140 M S X 45 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
73 GK 0133113 INTERNAL GEARED WHEEL PUMP
74 GK 0133114 PUMP FLANGE

77 GK 0133280 AX]AL BEARING RIGHT

81 GK 0100329 M 8 X 10 I-6KT-GEW-STI
83 CK 0114188 COLLAR NUT

84 GK 0133021 GRINDING SPINDLE GRINDING DISK
86 GK 0133712 120 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
87 GK 0133711 185 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
88 GK 0114780 CHECK VALVE

89 GK 0132438 VSTI M 16X1,5-ED CLOSURE
S0 GK 0133140 GRINDING HEAD HOUSING

91 GK 0133614 SEAL PLATE

92 GK 0133126 BUILT-IN 3 PHASE AC MOTOR
94 GK 0133714 180 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
95 GK 0133275 RIGHT

96 GK 0132466 116 X 2,0 O-RING

97 GK 0133123 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING
98 GK 0133607 RETURN PIPE

102 GK 0128200 BLOCK

103 GK 0133124 LABYRINTH RING - DISK SIDE
104 GK 0103940 M S X 12 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
106 GK 0105046 M 8 X 12 [-6KT-GEW-STI
107 GK 0133717 68 X 1,5 SPR-RING SB 68
108 GK 0133297 V=-BELT DISK

110 GK 0133296 BELT SIDE

111 GK 0100650 6 X 22 PIN

112 GK 0100549 DISK SPRING

113 GK 0133117 DISTANCER

114 GK 0105506 ROUND BELT

115 GK 0133115 ROUND BELT DISK

116 GK 0100513 SEEGER CIRCLIP

117 GK 0100660 SPRING BLOCK

118 GK 0133116 SHAFT

119 GK 0100095 M S X 12 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
121 GK 0100456 FUSE

Page 71



WHEEL GUARD, 16"

Page 72

7
J

%,
7

_n - -] o
g - o
] o
—18
_ﬂ 3 46
" as
—D 3 44 o ©)
= 43 %o
a2
4
40
\\\\
i
° o o \R
°
o] o
o
° °
° °
o o000 co0o0o0 o0
° °
o o0oocoo coo o0 0
° °
12
13

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 GK 0100639 4 X 10 PIN

2 GK 0100713 M 6 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
3 GK 0133366 HOLDER

4 GK 0114212 M 6 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
S GK 0133362 BUSH

6 GK 0105125 PLAIN BEARING BUSH

7 GK 0133364 CATCH

8 GK 0133138 D16-HUBI38 ISO 6432 ROUND
9 GK 0117704 SEEGER CIRCLIP

10 GK 0133363 BEARING BOLT

11 GK 0137298 CABLE SAFETY FUSE

12 GK 0100164 M 10 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
13 GK 0100148 M 6 X 60 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
14 GK 0100319 M S X 8 [-6KT-GEW-STI
1S GK 0100434 FUSE

16 GK 0100234 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
17 GK 0124317 M 6 X 8 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
18 GK 0112764 M 6 X 8 6KT-SCHR

19 GK 0122997 SHEET DIE

20 GK 0133624 CHECK VALVE

22 GK 0133371 BALL VALVE

23 GK 0134125 SHACKLE/STRAD WITH LOCKING SCREW
24 GK 0125156 THREADED NIPPLE

25 GK 0133622 DISTRIBUTOR PIECE

26 GK 0133722 LOCK <SCH>

27 GK 0123211 PIPE SOCKET

28 GK 0107467 HOSE CLAMP

29 GK 0133766 SPECIALTY HOSE

30 GK 0133360 SLIDE RING COVER

31 GK 0119417 M 6 X 12 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
32 GK 0133361 SLIDE RING COVER

34 GK 0133617 GUARD HOOD

36 GK 0134966 APPROACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
40 GK 0100436 WASHER

41 GK 0100110 M 10 X 25 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
42 GK 0133618 PROTECTIVE LID

43 GK 0133142 CONTACT GUARD

44 GK 0112411 M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
45 GK 0133358 COVER

46 GK 0100111 M 10 X 30 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
49 GK 0133619 MOUNTING PLATE

S1 GK 0100102 M 6 X 20 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
53 GK 0133616 PROTECTIVE HOOD

55 GK 0100165 M 10 X 40 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
56 GK 0133723 COVER HOOD

58 GK 0133621 COVER

61 GK 0133359 COVER

62 GK 0103893 HEX SCREW

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998

o,

W

XL
g oY
l! 1,‘.\‘-"‘

o 0

|
[
/

o0 0000

© 0000

©00 0 O

000 0 O

WHEEL GUARD, 20"

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 GK 0100434 FUSE

2 GK 0100234 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
3 GK 0124317 M 6 X 8 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

4 GK 0112764 M 6 X 8 6KT-SCHR

S GK 0122997 SHEET DIE

6 GK 0133624 CHECK VALVE

8 GK 0133371 BALL VALVE

9 GK 0134125 SHACKLE/STRAD WITH LOCKING SCREW
10 GK 0125156 THREADED NIPPLE

11 GK 0133622 DISTRIBUTOR PIECE

12 GK 0133722 LOCK <SCH>

13 GK 0123211 PIPE SOCKET

14 GK 0107467 HOSE CLAMP

15 GK 0133766 SPECIALTY HOSE

16 GK 0112411 M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
19 GK 0100639 4 X 10 PIN

20 GK 0100713 M 6 X 25 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
21 GK 0133366 HOLDER

23 GK 0100164 M 10 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
24 GK 0100148 M 6 X 60 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
27 GK 0133362 BUSH

28 GK 0105125 PLAIN BEARING BUSH

29 GK 0133364 CATCH

30 GK 0133138 D16-HUB138 SO 6432 ROUND
31 GK 0133363 BEARING BOLT

33 GK 0117704 SEEGER CIRCLIP

34 GK 0137298 CABLE SAFETY FUSE

35 GK 0100319 M S5 X 8 I-6KT-GEW-STI
44 GK 0134966 APPROACH SWITCH COMPLETE LENGTH OF CABLE
52 GK 0119417 M 6 X 12 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
95 GK 0100436 WASHER

56 GK 0100110 M 10 X 25 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
63 GK 0133723 COVER HOOD

68 GK 0103893 HEX SCREW

73 GK 0100102 M 6 X 20 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR

Page 73




WHEEL HEAD COOLANT UNION

Page 74

©0 0 00O

O 00O0CO

7

ooo%

ooooc:E

000

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 GK 0133620 INTERMEDIATE/MIDDLE BLOCK
3 GK 0133143 VECTOR
11 GK 0133357 COVER PLATE, REAR
12 GK 0100234 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
13 GK 0133356 FRONT
15 GK 0100099 M 6 X 10 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
16 GK 0100434 FUSE
17 GK 0133036 POP RIVET
18 GK 0133354 BELT GUARD FRAME
21 GK 0133367 FRAME
23 GK 0133353 BELT GUARD LID
31 GK 0133355 COVER
3 GK 0133608 MOUNTING BOLT
33 GK 0100090 M 4 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL~-SCHR
34 GK 0136824 ACTOR-SENSOR BOX
35 GK 0133610 GUIDE
36 GK 0100358 M 8 X 16 I-6KT-GEW-STI
37 GK 0123042 EXECUTION
38 GK 0105046 M 8 X 12 I-6KT-GEW-STI
39 GK 0138058 REVOLVING ARMATURE
40 GK 0104576 PIPE SOCKET
41 GK 0122889 DYNAMIC
42 GK 0138057 PIVOT
43 GK 0100100 M 6 X 12 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
46 GK 0137003 CONNECTION PIPE
48 GK 0100101 M 6 X 16 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
49 GK 0108026 GF 94 1° wi
50 GK 0133609 CONNECTION BOX
st GK 0112480 PIPE SOCKET
53 GK 0100919 42 X 255 DO-RING STAT
54 GK 0134126 DOWEL PIN ’

55 GK 0133722 LOCK (SCH)

56 GK 0107495 BOW
57 GK 0123211 PIPE SOCKET
59 GK 0132754 TOWER
65 GK 0110647 36 X 3,0 O-RING STAT
69 GK 0100435 FUSE
70 GK 0133725 M 8X1S0 1-6KT-ZYL-SCHRFE

PL-77

Revised: September 17, 1998



WORK HEAD ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 GK 0100378 RING OR EYE SCREW
2 GK 0100166 M 10 X 45 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
Q 4 GK 0100498 SEEGER CIRCLIP RETENTION
8 GK 0100436 BOCEARRIC OR CAM PLATE/WHEEL/DISC
10 | GK 0131656 8MR-800-50 POWERGRIP GT Z
@\ N D\ 13 | Gk 0100338 M 12 X 16 1-6KT-GEW-STI
14 | Gk 0100153 M 8 X 30 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
s 15 | Gk 0100879 O-RING 6 x 2 STAT
— 16 | Gk 0100773 CYLINDER PIN
J i ¥ 17| GK 0131699 DISTANCER
18 | GK 0134325 POSITIONING STONE
19 | ok otootol M 6 X 16 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
— =
il 20 | ok 0132392 LOCK ¢SCH
. B 21 | GK 0131665 FK6 ISD 125/6/2 "A-SP1” ¢
//—\\ B - 22 | Gk 0118451 M S X 80 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR.
23 | Gk 0131666 FK6 ISD 160/7/2 *A-SPI* ¢
M — ’?% 24 | GK 0131640 BELT GUARD HOOD
D s = L 2 25 | GK 0131658 TOOTHED BELT DISC
E) 26 | Gk 0131668 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING
=i 1] 57 il 20 27 | Gk 0131696 BEARING FLANGE
- ]| o 28 | ok 0131667 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING
: o 30 | Gk 0100601 TORSION SPRING
32 | ok 0131646 MOUNTING FLANGE
i =z 33 | ok 0100929 65 X 3,0 O-RING STAT
: 28 34 | & 0100106 M 8 X 25 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
[ 1 . 35 | 6k 0131647 ADAPTER FLANGE
» 36 | Gk 0130420 HOUSING WORK PIECE SPINDLE HEAD
: 37 | ok 0130422 MOUNTING PLATE
2 38 | Gk 0131645 DISTANCE SHELL OUTSIDE
Q 39 | ok 0131644 DISTANCER SHELL INSIDE
0 VIEW C 40 | GK 0100165 M 10 X 40 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
41 | Gk 0130418 TAPER ROLLER BEARING GAMET=NAME
w 42 | GK 0131643 PACKING/GASKET
43 | oK 0131642 BEARING FLANGE
SR 44 | GK 0100885 11 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
_mh; 45 | GK 0116324 CLAMP SEGMENT
- 46 | GK 0133001 DRAW SPINDLE
a @) | 48 | GK 0131607 CONICAL SHELL
49 | Gk 0100102 M 6 X 20 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
s1 | Gk o046 M 6 X 45 [-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
s2 | ok 131655 CONNECTER _
[ I 53 | ok ouono SCREW FITTING
O S4 | Gk 0124024 ONE-WAY RESTRICTOR
55 | GK 0126414 HOSE
@ OC 57 | GK 0100159 M 8 X 70 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
° o 58 | GK 0100336 M 10 X 20 1-6KT-GEW-STI
59 | GK 0133957 CYLINDER PIN
o 64 | GK 0100170 M 10 X 90 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
67 | ok 010578 M 8 X 55 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
68 | Gk 0100120 M 4 X 20 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
@ 69 | Gk 0102843 M 20 X 20 [-6KT-GEW-STI
70 | Gk 0133009 COVER, REAR
L 71 | ok 0131648 LOCKING RING
1A 72 | ok ot24317 M 6 X 8 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
73 | Gk 0131657 LOCKING SCREW
74 | Gk 0100886 12 X 2.0 DO-RING STAT
PL-77 Page 75

Revised: September 17, 1998



WORK HEAD ASSEMBLY

Page 76

lu

ﬁ_ﬁ

SN

N

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

8 GK 0100436 WASHER

10 GK 0131656 8MR-800-50 POWERGRIP GT Z
19 GK 0100101 M 6 X 16 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
40 GK 0100165 M 10 X 40 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
55 GK 0126414 HOSE ¢BLACK?

77 GK 0133023 COVER

79 GK 0111484 M 4 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
80 GK 0122452 (CAST IRON> THREADED

84 GK 0100437 13 /24 X2,5 U-SCH

85 GK 0100177 M 12 X 45 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
89 GK 0133005 FACE PLATE OR CHUCK/SPRING WASHER
90 GK 0131660 TOOTHED BELT DISC

93 GK 0100329 M 8 X 10 I-6KT-GEW~-STI
94 GK 0133006 MOTOR PLATE

PL-77
Revised: September 17, 1998



WORK HEAD SWIVEL ADJUSTMENT

g — =1IN: ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
@ U © { m__ = ! g |. o] 1 GK 0133017 CLAMPING TAPPET
S 1 s 2 GK 0106493 18 X 2,0 O-RING STAT
3 GK 0133020 DISC SPRING
A . 5 4 GK 0133018 SPECIAL THREAD PIN
i VIEV BB 5 GK 0131650 BASE PLATE
- /a /CD ! /CD 6 GK 0132511 LOCKING SCREW
! / 7 GK 0121327 SEEGER TOOTHED CIRCLIP RING
@ @ / ///// 8 GK 0119964 GROOVE STONE
9 GK 0100325 M 6 X 12 I-6KT-GEW-STI
v —T . 10 | GK 0100349 M 6 X 10 I-6KT-GEW-STI
; 10 11 | GK 0115048 M 4 X S I-6KT-GEW-STI
VIEV A-A
C 12 | GK 0100908 25 X 25 DO-RING STAT
: < 13 | oK 0133011 DIFFERENTIAL SCREW
DL 14 | GK 0133012 THREADED INSERT
1S | GK 0100889 14 X 3,0 O-RING STAT
: 16 | GK 0133014 INNER BUSTING
: 17 | GK 0133016 SCALED BUTTON
l 9 18 | GK 0133956 CLOSING/LOCKING TAPPET
A a o C—= ! e 19 | Gk 0133013 THREADED INSERT
] ’J_I] o H‘J] 20 | GK 0133019 GASKET ‘
,_. ”:‘ ; 21 GK 0100909 26 X 2,0 DO-RING STAT
== ] 22 | GK 0110578 M 8 X 55 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
LA (o B
R
-
A
PL-77 Page 77

Revised: September 17, 1998



WORK HOLDING OPTIONS

Detail X
i
N \ Y,
7 !é//—i\
= =
2 Y R i ]
° ° 273 .\\\\\\\\\}//
DN
(-] [+] N
|
19
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
9 GK 0100164 M 10 X 35 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
10 GK 0100148 M 6 X 60 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR
19 GK 0100153 M 8 X 30 I-6KT-ZYL-SCHR s N S
k;ll‘-“;IEl
V)
Page 78 PL-77

Revised: September 17, 1998



